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HEALTH CARE SERVICES ‘
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DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTIOM
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

© Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-5700
March 24, 2006 FAX {510) 337-9335

Mr. Warren Hagstrom
Hagstrom Properties
260 Village Square
Orinda, CA 94563

Subject: Fuel Leak Case

timgstrom Property, 265 30" Street, Oakland, CA —
Work Plan Approval '

Dear Mr. Hagstrom:

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff has reviewed the fuel leak case file for the
above-referenced site and the document entitled, “Revised Work Plan for Additional Site
Assessment,” dated March 15, 2006. The Work Plan proposes to collect soil and groundwater
samples from one direct push boring immediately adjacent to a former UST located at 2964
Broadway. The Work Plan also proposes a geophysical survey o locate former product lines and
proposes advancing three soil borings to assess soil conditions beneath the former pumgp islands
and product lines at 265 30" Street.  ACEH concurs with the proposed scope of work provided
that technical comment 2 below is addressed as part of the field investigation.

We request that you address the following technical comments, perform the proposed work, and
send us the reports described below.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

1.  Proposed Direct Push Boring at 2984 Broadway. ACEH concurs with the proposed scope
of work for the direct push boring at 2964 Broadway.

2. Soil Samples from 265 30" Street. As described in the Work Plan, a minimum of one soil
sample will be collected for laboratory analysis at two to three feet below grade (bg) and a
minimum of one soil sample will be collected below five feet bg and above first-encountered
groundwater from each of the three proposed soil borings at 265 30™ Street. If staining,
odor, or elevated PID readings are observed over an interval of several feet, a sufficient
number of soil samples will be submitted for laboratory analyses to characterize the fuel
hydrocarbon concentrations within this interval. ACEH concurs with the proposed sail
sampling intervals. In addition to the proposed analyses for TPHg, TPHd, and BTEX, we
request that the soil samples from 265 30" Street also be analyzed for ethylene dibromide
and 1,2-dichloroethane by EPA Method 8260 and lead by ICAP or AA.

3. Geotracker EDF Submittals. A review of the Geotracker website for this sites indicates that
analytical and other required data have not been uploaded to the Geotracker website.
Pursuant to CCR Sections 2729 and 2729.1, beginning September 1, 2001, all analytical
data, including monitoring well samples, submitied in a report to a regulatory agency as part
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of the LUFT program, must be transmitied electronically to the SWRCB GeoTracker system
via the internet. Additionally, beginning January 1, 2002, all permanent monitoring points
utilized to collected groundwater samples (i.e. monitoring wells) and submitted in a report to
a regulatory agency, must be surveyed (top of casing) to mean sea level and latifude and
longitude to sub-meter accuracy, using NAD 83, and transmitted electronically to the SWRCB
GeoTracker systern via the internet. Beginning July 1, 2005, electronic submittal of a
complete copy of all necessary reporis is also required in Geotracker (in PDF format).
Please upload all analytical data {collected cn or after September 1, 2001), to the SWRCB's
GeoTracker database website in accordance with the above-cited regulation.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit technical reports to Alameda County Environmental Health (Attention: Jerry
Wickham), according to the following schedule:

» July 28, 2006 - Soil and Groundwater Investigation Report
These reports are being requested pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Section
25296.10. 23 CCR Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721 through 2728 outline the
responsibilities of a responsible party in response to an unauthorized release from a petroleum

UST system, and require your compliance with this request.

ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

Effective January 31, 2006, the Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs
{LOP and SLIC) require submission of all reports in electronic form to the county’s ftp site. Paper
copies of reports will no fonger be accepted. The electronic copy replaces the paper copy and
will be used for all public information requests, regulatory review, and compliance/enforcement
activities.  Instructions for submission of electronic documents to the Alameda County
Environmental Cleanup Oversight Program ftp site are provided on the attached “Electronic
Report Upload (ftp) Instructions.” Please do not submit reports as attachments to electronic mail.

Submission of reports to the Alameda County fip site is an addition to existing requirements for
electronic submittal of information to the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB)
Geotracker website. Submission of reports to the Geotracker website does not fulfill the
requirement to submit documents to the Alameda County ftp site. In September 2004, the
SWRCB adopted regulations that require electronic submittal of information for groundwater
cleanup programs. For several years, responsible parties for cleanup of leaks from underground
storage tanks (USTs) have been required to submit groundwater analytical data, surveyed
locations of monitor wells, and gther data to the Geotracker database over the Internet.
Beginning July 1, 2005, electronic submittal of a complete copy of all necessary reports was
required in Geotracker (in PDF format). Please visit the SWRCB website for more information on
these requirements (hitp://www . swrcbh.ca.goviust/cleanup/electronic_reporting).

In order fo facilitate etectronic correspondence, we request that you provide up to date electronic
mail addresses for all responsible and interested parties. Please provide current electronic mait
addresses and notify us of future changes to electronic mail addresses by sending an electronic
mail message o me at jerry wickham@acgov.org.
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PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be
accompanied by a cover letter from the responsibie party that states, at a minimum, the following:
" declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations contained in the
attached document or report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge." This letter must be
signed by an officer or legally authorized representative of your company. Please include a cover
letter satisfying these requirements with all future reports and technical documents submitted for
this fuel leak case.

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION- & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735, 6835, and 7835.1} requires that
work plans and technical or implementation reports containing geologic or engineering
evaluations and/or judgments be performed under the direction of an appropriately registered or
certified professional. For your submittal to be considered a valid technical report, you are to
present site specific data, data interpretations, and recommendations prepared by an
appropriately licensed professional and include the professional registration stamp, signature,
and statement of professional certification. Please ensure all that all technical reports submitted
for this fuel leak case meet this requirement.

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND

Please note that delays in investigation, later reports, or enforcement actions may result in your
becoming ineligible to receive grant money from the state’s Underground Storage Tank Cleanup
Fund {Senate Bill 2004) o reimburse you for the cost of cleanup.

AGENCY OVERSIGHT

If it appears as though significant delays are occurring or reports are not submitted as requested,
we will consider referring your case to the Regional Board or other appropriate agency, including
the County District Attorney, for possible enforcement actions. California Health and Safety
Code, Section 2529976 authorizes enforcement including administrative action or mongtary
penalties of up to $10,000 per day for each day of violation.

If you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6791.

Sincerely,

W ,\AAQ-LM\N\.
Jerry Wickham

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Enclosure: ACEH Electronic Report Upload (ftp) Instructions
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cc: David Reinsma, Trinity Source Group, Inc., 910 Mesa Grande Road, Aptos, CA 95003

Donna Drogos, ACEH
Jerry Wickham, ACEH
File
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Wickham, Jerry, Env. Health

From: Wickham, Jerry, Env. Health

Sent:  Friday, March 10, 2006 5:53 PM

To: 'David Reinsma’

Cc: ‘Corinne Vasquez'

Subject: RE: Former Firestone Tire Facility Work Plan Submittal Update

David,

Based on your request, the schedule for submittal of & work plan for case RO00438 is extended to March 24,
20086.

Regards,

Jerry Wickham

Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577
510-567-6791 phone

510-337-9335 Fax
jerry.wickham@acgov.org

From: David Reinsma [mailto:dar@tsgcorp.net]

Sent: Friday, March 10, 2006 4:02 PM

To: Wickham, Jerry, Env. Health

Cc: 'Corinne Vasquez'

Subject: Former Firestone Tire Facility Work Plan Submittal Update

Jerry-

I will not be submitting my work plan to you today for the subject site. | will need several more days to allow my
client to review the work plan. | am requesting a one week document submittal extension with a new work plan
due date of March 17, 2006, This will allow me sufficient time to go over the work plan with Hagstrom Properties
LLC.

If you have any questions, please call.

Sincerely,

David A. Reinsma
David A. Reinsma
President, and Principal Geologist

Trinity Source Group, Inc.
910 Mesa Grande Road
Aptos, CA 95003

Tel: (831)685-1217

Fax: (831) 6B3-1219
Cetl: (831)227-4724

3/10/2006
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ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION '
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510} 567-6700

January 27, 2006 FAX (510) 337-9335

Mr. Warren Hagstrom
Hagstrom Properties
260 Village Square
Orinda, CA 94563

Subject: Fuel Leak Case l\m Hagstrom Property, 265 30" Street, Qakland, CA
Dear Mr. Hagstrom:

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff has reviewed the fuel leak case file for the
above-referenced site and additional documentation regarding the history of the two 8,000-gallon
underground storage tanks {(USTs) removed from the site in December 1995, Documentation
regarding the 1965 closure of the USTs was provided to us by Mr. David Reinsma of Trinity
Source Group, Inc. in an electronic mail message dated January 12, 2006. In previous ACEH
correspondence dated November 18, 2005, ACEH concurred with the scope of work as proposed
in your Work Plan dated April 30, 2004. The April 30, 2004 Wark Plan proposed the collection of
soil and groundwater samples from five soil borings in the area of the two former USTs at 265
30" Street, Based on the information provided, additional investigation of methyl tert-butyl ether
{MTBE) in groundwater in the area of the two 8,000-gallon USTs at 265 30" Street is not required
{please see technical comment 1 below).

As discussed in our November 18, 2005 correspondence, ACEH requests that a minimum of one
soil boring be advanced in the area of the former 1,500-gallon fuel oit tank at 2894 Broadway.
Although previous correspondence from ACEH dated October 2, 1987 indicated that no further
action related to this UST is required, recent evaluation of the sampling results for this UST
indicate that further investigation is required based on the lack of groundwater samples collected
in this area of the site, the detection of highly elevated total lead in soils, and unknown history of
the former UST. Please see technical comment 5 below regarding the requested scope of work
for the former UST at 2894 Broadway.

We request that you address the following technical comments and submit a revised Work Plan
to conduct additional site investigation. This Work Plan is being requested pursuant to the
Regional Water Quality Control Board's (Regional Board) authority under Section 13267 of the
California Water Code.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

1. Extent of Groundwater Contamination. The April 24, 2004 Work Plan proposed five
exploratory borings to investigate the extent of groundwater coritamination from the two
former USTs at 265 30™ Street. Based on the data provided to date, further delineation of
the extent of groundwater contamination in the area of the two former USTs located at 265
30" Street, is not required.
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2. Product Lines. The "Fuel Tank Closure Report” for the USTs at 265 30™ Street, dated
January 18, 1996 and prepared by Compliance & Closure, Inc., concludes that, “the
suspected source may be leakage in product lines leading to the fuel dispenser at the back of
the existing building.” The product lines do not appear to be shown in any documents in the
case file. Please provide information on the known or suspected location of the product lines
in the Work Plan requested below. Please propose any investigation necessary to delineate
contamination from th_e product lines or provide the rationale as to why no further
investigation of the product lines is necessary in the revised Work Flan requested below.

3. Future Land Use. Please describe any plans for changes in future land use for the site. A
change from the current commercial use to a land use with a greater potential for exposure
such as residentiai use may require additional evaluation due to greater potential for
exposure to site contamination. Please present this information in the Revised Work Plan
requested below.

4. Utilities and Other Preferential Pathways. The potential for utility lines and trenches
(including sewers, storm drains, pipelines, and trench backfill within the vicinity of the site to
act as preferential pathways for contaminant movement is to be evafuated. The depth of -
utilities is to be compared to current and potential future groundwater elevations to assess
whether utilities are likely or potential preferential pathways for contaminant movement. The
focations and depths for utilities located within proximity to the site are to be plotted on a site
map. Any sensitive receptors in the vicinity of the site are to he identified and their locations
plotted on a map of the site vicinity. Please present these results in the revised Work Plan
requested below.

5. Former UST at 2894 Broadway. One 1,500-gallon UST discovered beneath the sidewalk in
front of 2894 Broadway was remaved on August 25, 1997. The UST was reportedly used to
store heating oil but the history of the UST appears to be poorly known. Two soil samples
collected from the hottom of the excavation and two soil samples collected from the north
and east sidewall were analyzed for TPHg, TPHd, TPHm, BTEX and MTBE. The western
and southen sidewalls of the excavation were not sampled. TPHm was detected in all soil
samples at concentrations ranging from 490 to 2,900 milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg).
Samples collected from the soil stockpile contained up to 13,000 mg/kg of TPHm and 1,800
mg/kg of total lead. No total lead analyses were conducted for soil samples from the
excavation bottom or sidewalls. Based on the lack of groundwater samples collected from
the site, the detection of highly elevated total lead in the soils, and unknown history of the
tank, ACEH requests that a minimum of one soil boring be advanced immediately adjacent to
the location of the former 1,500-gallon UST at 2894 Broadway to mvesﬂgate the extent of soil
and groundwater contamination,

Seil samples are to be collected continuously for logging purposes and samples preserved
for possible chemical analysis at 5-foot depth intervals. ACEH also requests thai sail
samples be submitted for analyses for all depth intervals where staining, odor, or elevated
PID readings are observed. If staining, odor, or elevated PID readings are observed over an
interval of several feet, a sufficient number of soil samples from this interval should be
submitted for laboratory analyses to characterize the fuel hydrocarhon concentrations within
this interval. One soil sample collected -from the capillary fringe is to be submitted for
laboratory analyses from the soil boring.
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Soil samples are to be analyzed for TPHg, TPHd, and TFHm by EPA Method 8015M or
8260, BTEX, chlorinated hydrocarbons, ethylene dibromide, and 1,2-dichloroethane by EPA
Method 8260 and cadmium, chromium, lead, nickel, and zinc by ICAP or AA, We also
request that scil samples be collected at depths of 2.5 and 7.5 feet below ground surface and
analyzed for total lead. One grab groundwater sample is to be collected from the first-
encountered water-bearing zone. The groundwater sample is to be analyzed for TPHq,
TPHd, and TPHm by EPA Method 8015M or 8260, BTEX, chlorinated hydrocarbons, ethylene
dibromide, 1,2-dichloroethane, and fuel oxygenates by EPA Method 8260 and cadmium,
chromium, lead, nickel, and zinc by ICAP or AA. Please present plans to collect soil and
groundwater samples in the revised Wark Plan requested below. '

6. Geotracker EDF Submittals. A review of the Geotracker website for this sites indicates that
analytical and other required data have not been uploaded to the Geotracker website.
Pursuant to CCR Sections 2729 and 2729.1, beginning September 1, 2001, all anaiytical
data, including monitoring well samples, submitted in a report to a regulatory agency as part
of the LUFT program, must be transmitted electronically to the SWRCB GeoTracker system
via the internet. Additionally, beginning January 1, 2002, all permanent monitoring points
utilized to collected groundwater samples (i.e. monitoring wells) and submitted in & report to
a regulatory agency, must he surveyed (top of casing) to mean sea level and latitude and
longitude to sub-meter accuracy, using NAD 83, and transmitted electronically to the SWRCB
GeoTracker system via the internet. Beginning July 1, 2005, electronic submittal of a
complete copy of all necessary reports is also required in Geotracker (in PDF format).
Please upload all analytical data (collected on or after September 1, 2001}, to the SWRCB's
GeoTracker database website in accordance with the above-cited regulation.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit technical reports to Alameda County Environmental Health (Attention: Jerry
Wickham), according to the following schedule:

- » March 10, 20086 — Revised Work Plan
These reports are being requested pursuant to California Health and Safefy Code Section
25296.10. 23 CCR Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721 through 2728 outline the

responsibilities of a responsible party in response to an unauthorized release from a petroleum
UST system, and require your compliance with this request.

ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

Effective January 31, 2006, the Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs
(LOP and SLIC) require submission of all reports in electronic form to the county’s fip site. Paper
copies of reports will no longer be accepted. The electronic copy replaces the paper copy and
will be used for all public information requests, regulatory review, and compliance/enforcement
activities.  Instructions for submission of electronic documents to the Alameda County
Environmental Cleanup Oversight Program ftp site are provided on the attached “Electronic
Report Upload (ftp) Instructions.” Please do not submit reports as attachments to electronic mail.
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Submission of reports to the Alameda County ftp site is an addition to existing requirements for
electronic submittal of information to the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB)
Geotracker website, Submission of reports to the Geoftracker website does not fulfill the
requirement to submit documents to the Alameda County fip site. In September 2004, the
'SWRCB adopted regulations that require electronic submittal of information for groundwater
cleanup programs. For several years, responsible parties for cleanup of ieaks from underground
storage tanks (USTs) have been required to submit groundwater analytical data, surveyed
locations of monitor wells, and other data to the Geotracker database over the Internet.
Beginning July 1, 2005, electronic submittal of a complete copy of all necessary reports was
required in Geotracker (in PDF format). Please visit the SWRCB website for more information on
these requirements {hitp.//www.swrch.ca.goviust/cleanup/electronic _reporting).

tn order to facilitate electronic correspondence, we request that you provide up to date electronic
mail addresses for all responsible and interested parties. Please provide current electronic mail
addresses and notify us of future changes to electronic mail addresses by sending an electronic
mail message to me at jerry.wickham@acgov.org.

PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be
accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the following:
"I declare, under penalty of perjury, that the inrformation and/or recommendations contained in the
attached document or report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.” This letter must be
signed by an officer or legally authorized representative of your company. Please include a cover
letter satisfying these requirements with all future reports and technical documents submitted for
this fuel leak case.

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735, 6835, and 7835.1) requires that
work plans and technical or implementation reports containing geologic or engineering
evaluations and/or judgments be performed under the direction of an appropriately registered or
certified professional. For your submittal to be considered a valid technical report, you are to
present site specific data, data interpretations, and recommendations prepared by an
appropriately licensed professional and include the professional registration stamp, signature,
and statement of professional certification. Please ensure all that all technical reports submitted
for this fuel leak case meet this requirement.

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND

Please note that delays in investigation, |ater reports, or enforcement actions may result in your
becoming ineligible to receive grant money from the state’s Underground Storage Tank Cleanup
Fund (Senate Bill 2004) to reimburse you for the cost of cleanup.
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AGENCY OVERSIGHT

If it appears as though significant delays are occurring or reports are not submitted as requested,
we will consider referring your case to the Regional Board or other appropriate agency, including
the County District Attorney, for possible enforcement actions. California Health and Safety
Code, Sectlion 25299.76 authorizes enforcement including administrative action or monetary
penalties of up to $10,000 per day for each day of violation.

It you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6791.
Sincerely,

Jerry Wickham
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Enclosure: ACEH Electronic Report Upload (ftp) Instructions

cc:. David Reinsma, Trinity Source Group, Inc., 910 Mesa Grande Road, Aptos, CA 95003

Donna Drogos, ACEH
Jerry Wickham, ACEH
Fiie
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ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-8577
(510) 567-6700
November 18, 2005 FAX (510) 337-9335

Mr. Warren Hagstrom
Hagstrom Properties
260 Village Square
Orinda, CA 94563

Subject: Fuel Leak Case _ ﬁ}‘!rjjgﬁs‘;trom Property, 265 30™ Street, Oakland, CA —

Work Plan Approval

Dear Mr. Hagstrom:

Alameda Gounty Environmental Health (ACEH) staff has reviewed the fuel leak case file for the
above-referenced site and the document entitled, “Site Conceptual Model and Work Plan for
Additional Investigation,” dated April 30, 2004 and prepared on your behalf by RRM, Inc. The
case file for fuel leak case RO0000438 consists of fuel releases from two separate tank systems:
a former 1,500-gallon underground storage tank (UST) at 2894 Broadway, which was removed
on August 25, 2997 and two 8,000-gallon USTs, which were removed in December 2005 from the
sidewalk in front of 265 30™ Street. The “Site Conceptual Model and Work Plan for Additional
Investigation,” describes the physical conditions at the site, investigation data collected to date,
and identifies data gaps to be addressed for the fuel release from the two 8,000-galion USTs at
265 30™ Street. Soil borings are proposed at five locations to define the lateral extent of
groundwater contamination. ACEH concurs with the proposed scope of work for the fuel release
from the two former 8,000-gallon USTs at 265 30" Street provided the technical comments below
are addressed.

ACEH also requests that one soil boring be advanced in the area of the former 1,500-gallon fuel
oil tank at 2894 Broadway. Although previous correspondence from ACEH dated October 2,
1997 indicates that no further action related to this UST is required, recent evaluation of the
sampling results for this UST indicate that further investigation is required based on the lack of
groundwater samples collected in this area of the site, the detection of highly elevated total lead
in soils, and unknown history of the former UST. Please see technical comment 6 below
regarding the requested scope of work for this boring.

We request that you address the following technical comments, perform the proposed work, and
send us the reports described below. Please provide 72-hour advance written notification to this
office (e-mail preferred to jerry.wickham@acgov.org) prior to the start of field activities.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

1. Proposed Boring Locations. The five proposed boring locations are acceptable provided
that the proposed boring west of the former USTs is immediately adjacent to the former
product lines. Please see comment 2 below.
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2. Product Lines. The “Fuel Tank Closure Report” for this site, dated January 18, 1996 and
prepared by Compliance & Closure, Inc., concludes that “the suspected source may bhe
leakage in product lines leading to the fuel dispenser at the back of the existing building.”
The product lines do not appear to be shown in any documents in the case file. Please
provide any information you may have on the known or suspected location of the product
lines in the Soil and Groundwater Investigation Report requested below. As discussed in
comment 1 above, the proposed boring west of the former USTs is to be located immediately
adjacent to the former product lines.

‘3. Laboratory Analyses of Soil Samples. The Work Plan indicates that soil samples will be
collected continuously and that samples will be preserved for possible chemical analysis at 5-
foot depth intervals. ACEH concurs with the collection of continuous soil samples for logging
and the submittal of soil samples for laboratory analyses at five-foot depth intervals provided
that the following conditions are met;

+ ACEH requests that soil samples be submitted for analyses for all depth intervals
- where staining, odor, or elevated PID readings are observed. If staining, odor, or
elevated PID readings are observed over an interval of several feet, a sufficient
number of soil samples from this interval should be submitted for laboratory analyses
to characterize the fuel hydrocarbon concentrations within this interval.
+ One soil sample collected from the capillary fringe is to be submitted for laboratory
analyses from each soil boring.

Please present these results in the Soil and Groundwater Investigation Report requested
below.

4. Laboratory Analyses. ACEH requests that ali soil and groundwater samples be analyzed
for TPHg EPA Method 8015M or 8260, BTEX, ethylene dibromide, 1,2-dichloroethane, and
fuel oxygenates (MTBE, DIPE, ETBE, TAME, and TBA) by EPA Method 8260. Please
present these results in the Soil and Groundwater Investigation Report requested below.

5. Utilities and Other Preferential Pathways. The potential for utility lines and trenches
{including sewers, storm drains, pipelines, and trench backfill within the vicinity of the site to
act as preferential pathways for contaminant movement is to be evaluated. The depth of
utilities is to be compared to current and potential future groundwater elevations to assess
whether utilities are likely or potential preferential pathways for contaminant movement. The
locations and depths for utilities located within proximity to the site are to be plotted on a site
map. Any sensitive receptors in the vicinity of the site are to be identified and their locations
plotted on a map of the site vicinity. Please present these results in the Soil and
Groundwater Investigation Report requested below.

6. Former UST at 2894 Broadway. One 1,500-gallon UST discovered beneath the sidewalk in
front of 2894 Broadway was removed on August 25, 1997. The UST was reportedly used to
store heating oil but the history of the UST appears to be poorly known. Two soil samples
collected from the bottom of the excavation and two soil samples: collected from the north
and east sidewall were analyzed for TPHg, TPHd, TPHm, BTEX and MTBE. The western
and southern sidewalls of the excavation were not sampled. TPHm was detected in all soil
samples at concentrations ranging from 490 to 2,900 milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg).
Samples collected from the soil stockpile contained up to 13,000 mg/kg of TPHm and 1,800




Warren Hagstrom
November 18, 2005
Page 3

mg/kg of total lead. No total lead analyses were conducted for soil samples from the
excavation bottom or sidewalls. Based on the lack of groundwater samples collected from
the site, the detection of highly elevated total lead in the soils, and unknown history of the
tank, ACEH requests that one soil boring be advanced immediately adjacent to the location
of the former 1,500-gallon UST at 2894 Broadway to investigate the extent of soil and
groundwater contamination. The soil boring is to be advanced using the methods proposed
for the other five soil borings proposed at 265 30" Street. Soil samples are to be collected at
5-foot depth intervals to the total depth of the boring and at the intervals discussed in
comment 3. These soil samples are to be analyzed for TPHg, TPHd, and TPHm by EPA
Method 8015M or 8260, BTEX, chlorinated hydrocarbons, ethylene dibromide, 1,2-
dichloroethane, and fuel oxygenates by EPA Method 8260 and cadmium, chromium, lead,
nickel, and zinc by ICAF or AA. We also request that soil samples be collected at depths of
2.5 and 7.5 feet below ground surface and analyzed for total lead. One grab groundwater
sample is to be collected from the first-encountered water-bearing zone. The groundwater
sample is to be analyzed for TPHg, TPHd, and TPHm by EPA Method 8015M or 8260,
BTEX, chlorinated hydrocarbons, ethylene dibromide, 1,2-dichioroethane, and fuel
oxygenates by EPA Method 8260 and cadmium, chromium, lead, nickel, and zinc by ICAP or
AA.  Please present these results in the Soil and Groundwater Investigation Report
requested below. '

7. Geotracker EDF Submittals. Pursuant to CCR Sections 2729 and 2723.1, beginning
September 1, 2001, all analytical data, including monitoring well samples, submitted in a
report to a regulatory agency as part of the LUFT program, must be transmitted electronically
to the SWRCB GeoTracker system via the internet. Additionally, beginning January 1, 2002,
all permanent monitoring points utilized to -collected groundwater samples (i.e. monitoring
wells) and submitted in a report to a regulatory agency, must be surveyed (top of casing) to
mean sea level and latitude and longitude to sub-meter accuracy, using NAD 83, and
transmitted electronically to the SWRCB GeoTracker system via the internet. Beginning July
1, 2005, electronic submittal of a complete copy of all necessary reporis is also required in
Geotracker (in PDF format). Please upload all analytical data (collected on or after
September 1, 2001), to the SWRCB's GeoTracker database website in accordance with the
above-cited regulation by January 12, 2006,

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit technical reports to Alameda County Environmental Health (Attention: Jerry
Wickham), according to the following schedule:

 March 30, 2006 - Soil and Groundwater Investigation Report

These reports are being requested pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Section
25296.10. 23 CCR Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721 through 2728 outline the
responsibilities of a responsible party in response to an unauthorized release from a petroleum
UST system, and require your compliance with this request.
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ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

ACEH's Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs (LOP and SLIC) now request submission of
reports in electronic form. The electronic copy is intended to replace the need for a paper copy
and is expected to be used for all public information requests, regulatory review, and
compliance/enforcement activities. Instructions for submission of electronic documents to the
Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Program FTP site are provided on the
attached “Electronic Report Upload Instructions.” Submission of reports to the Alameda County
FTP site is an addition to existing requirements for electronic submittal of information to the State
Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB) Geotracker website. In September 2004, the SWRCB
adopted reguiations that require electronic submittal of information for groundwater cleanup
programs. For several years, responsible parties for cleanup of leaks from underground storage
tanks (USTs) have been required to submit groundwater analytical data, surveyed locations of
monitoring wells, and other data to the Geotracker database over the Internet. Beginning July 1,
2005, electronic submittal of a complete copy of all reports is required in Geotracker {in PDF

- format). Please visit the State Water Resources Control Board for more information on these

requirements (hitp://www.swrcb.ca.gov/ust/cleanup/electronic_reporting).

PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be
accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the following:
“| declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations contained in the
attached document or report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.” This letter must be
signed by an officer or legally authorized representative of your company. Please include a cover
letter satisfying these requirements with all future reports and technical docurnents submitted for
this fuel leak case. '

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

The California Business and Professions Code {Sections 6735, 6835, and 7835.1) requires that
work plans and technical or implementation reports containing geologic or engineering
evaluations and/or judgments be performed under the direction of an appropriately registered or
certified professional. For your submittal to be considered a valid technical report, you are to
present site specific data, data interpretations, and recommendations prepared by an
appropriately licensed professional and include the professional registration stamp, signature,
and statement of professional certification. Please ensure all that all technical reports submitted
for this fuel leak case meet this requirement.

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND

Please note that delays in investigation, later reports, or enforcement actions may result in your
becoming ineligible to receive grant money from the state’s Underground Storage Tank Cleanup
Fund (Senate Bill 2004) to reimburse you for the cost of cleanup.



Warren Hagstrom

Movember 18, 2005
Page 5

AGENCY OVERSIGHT

If it appears as though significant delays are occurring or reports are not submitted as requested,
we will consider referring your case to the Regional Beoard or other appropriate agency, including
the County District Attorney, for possible enforcement actions. California Health and Safety
Code, Section 25299.76 authorizes enforcement including administrative action or monetary
penaities of up to $10,000 per day for each day of viclation.

if you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6791.
Sincerely,

o WS

Jerry Wickham
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Enclosure: ACEH Electronic Report Upload (ftp) Instructions

cc: David Reinsma, RRM, Inc., 3912 Portola Drive, Suite 8, Santa Cruz, CA 95062

Donna Drogos, ACEH
Jerry Wickham, ACEH
File
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

RO0000438 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
. Alameda, CA 94502-8577

(510} 567-6700
March 6, 2003 FAX (510) 337-9335

Warren Hagstrom
Hagstrom Properties
260 Village Square
Orinda, CA 94563

RE: Hagstrom Properties, 265 30" St., Oakland, CA 94601
Dear Mr. Hagstrom:

I have been recently assigned to oversee the clean up process at the above referenced site. |
have also discussed the case with Mr. Dave Reinsma of RRM, Inc. | have also reviewed all the
files including Mr. Reisma’s recent email to me regarding the above referenced Site. Per my
discussion with Mr. Reisma, you need to fill out and submit to this office an “Underground
Storage Tank Unauthorized Release (Leak) Contamination Site Report”. According to our
records and a letter By Mr. Don Hwang of our office, this form has not yet been submitted and
the removal of two 8000-gallon tanks has not yet been closed by this office. Please provide all
necessary documentation per my discussion with Mr. Reisma of RRM, Inc. regarding these two
tanks.

Furthermore, | understand that Ms. Eva Chu of our office has issued a letter dated January 9",
1999, which indicates no further action being necessary concerning the one single 1500-gallon
underground storage tank.

Enclosed please find a copy of “Underground Storage Tank Unauthorized Release (Leak)
Contamination Site Report”. Please fill out and submit the form to this office as soon as
possible.

Should you have any questions, please call me at (510)-567-6876.

Sincerely,

\ by .
y\n‘%ﬂw@/\
mir K. Gholami, REHS

Hazardous Materials Specialist

C\)%/ Dave Reinsma, RRM, Inc., 3912 Portola Dr., Suite 8, Santa Cruz, CA 95062-5267
il

es




Gholami, Amir, Env. Health

_—
From: Dave Reinsma [dar@rrmsc.com] L ,'i.f
Sent: Tuesday, March 04, 2003 2:16 PM S
To: Gholami, Amir, Env. Health < i e
Subject: Re: A

Ghelami, Amir, Env. Health wrote:

>Hi Dave:

>

=This site is still open and active. In Fact the last letter I found was on
>2000 by Don Hwang with copies to you. In his letter Don Hwang of our office
»indicates that only ome "unauthorized release form" for one waste oil tank
shas been filled out and submitted. However, the records indicates the
sremoval of one 8000 gallon guel cil/diesel tank and one B000 gascline tank,
sboth removed on December 18, 1995. The heating oil tank was removed on
=Augqust 25, 1997. Don Hwang further asks Mr. Warren Hagstrom to fill out the
s>"Underground Storage Tank Unauthorized Release (Leak) /Contaminatien Site
>Report".

=1

>Therefor, per our record and letter mentioned, this site is still open.

»o-——- Original Message-----

»From: Dave A. Reinsma [mailto:dar@rrmsc.com]

>Sent: Monday, February 24, 2003 3:06 PM

>To: Gholami, Amir, Env. Health

>Subject: Re:

b

>

sAmir, the 265 30th Street, Oakland site was closed by Eva Chu via a
sletter from your office dated Octobher 2, 1997. I have a copy of the
>letter that was sent to Corinne Vasgquez of Hagstrom Properties, L.L.C.
>

>Could you please remove this site from your data base.

=

>Thank you,

>

>Dave Reinsma

>

>"Gholami, Amir, Env. Health" wrote:

>

>

>

>> Name: lettes to everyonel.doc

>> lettes to everyone2.doc Type: WINWORD File {application/msword)
>> Enceding: baseé64

=>

2>

Amir, there are two tank systems that have been removed from the Former
Firestone Building currently owned by Hagstom Properties L.L.C. located
at the scuthwest corner of Broadway and 20th Street, Oakland, CA. A
general chronolgy of events based on RRM files is presented below for
the record.

1. *2964 Broadway UST Pull:* RRM removed one 1,500 gallon steel UST
from the sidewalk in front of the Former Firestone Building. The
UST was used to store heating ©oil. On August 25, 1927,  RRM
removed the UST in the presence of Mr. Gomez and Ms. Chu of your
office and cocllected appropriate soil samples for chemical
analyses. RRM prepared a report documenting UST pull activities
dated September 23, 1997, and in a letter dated January 2, 1938

1




Ms. Chu-dindicated .‘. nofurther action is requiré‘:i'r EhiEoeT:

2. % :* Complimnce and Cloaure, Inc.

subcongrac!ed the removal of W
beneath the sidewalk on the west side of 30th Street and near the
southeast corner of the Former Firestone Building. Reportedly the
USTs were used te store petroluem hydrocarbon fuels (type
unknewn) . On December 7, 1995, Ms. Madbulla Logan,of your office
whittnessed the UST ramnval activities and directed soill sampling
activities. OQn December 27, 1995, Compliance and Closure, Inc.

5_. In a
letter dated April 4, 1996, Ms. Logan indicated that & seoil and

groundwater assessment work plan be submitted for the site based
on impact to site soils observed during UST removal activities.

A /Work Plan For Preliminary Site Assessment /prepared by
Compliance and Closure, Inc, dated May 2, 1996, was submitted to
Ms. Logan along with an addendum dated June 5, 1996. In a letter
dated June 12, 1596, Ms. Logan approved the above work plan.

a r.»f tha 1nmtigatim .t:mmad -d.ta case alm.m

In a letter from Mr. Don Hwang of your cffice dated January 19,

2000, Alameda County Health Care Services approved. the above

'rapnrt and was evaluating the site for closure pending receipt-of
ound Storage Tank Unauthorized Helease

{Leak) fContamination Site Report" forms.

Based.on. the above information; it sppears that the heating oil UST
system is closed, and that the two fuel USTs may be clﬂaad pﬂnﬂiﬁg
completion of the regussted forms.

Please review your records and give me a call at (831) 475.8141 to discuss.

Sincerely,

Dave Reinsma

Senior Geologist - ;sz f\'\TF/

RRM, Inc..
No



ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway ‘
January 19, 2000 ~ Alameda, CA 94502-6577
- (510} 567-6700
{510) 337-9432

Warren Hagstrom
Hagstrom Properties:
260 Village Square
Orinda, CA 94563

Dear Mr. Hagstrom,

Subject:. Hagstrom Properties,  265-30™ St., Oakland, CA 94601
Stid 4732

We have reviewed the letter report, “Soil and Groundwater Investigation Report, ...
Project No. FAO3, October 26, 1999 prepared by RMM, Inc. This report is approved.

A review of your file for case closure found that it had only one “Underground Storage
Tank Unauthorized Release (Leak) / Contamination Site Report” and it seems to have
been incorrectly completed. This was for a waste oil tank. However, none of the tanks
removed were indicated to have contained waste oil. According to our records, the
followmg underground tanks were removed: a 8000 gal. fuel oil/diesel and a 8000 ) gal.

. removed on August 25, 1997. Please complete and retum the enclosed “Underground
Storage Tank Unaut_horized Release (Leak) / Contamination Site Report” forms.

If you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6746.

Sincerely, 7
" Don Hwang

Hazardous Matenials Specialist

Enclosures (3); “Underground Storage Tank Unauthorized Release (Leak) /
Contamination Site Report”

¢: Dave Reinsma, RRM, Inc., 3912 Portola Dr., Suite 8, Santa Cruz, CA 95062-5267
file '

45



EXI
b O

P i A
PrOTE0 IO i L
. 99 UCT"S - PH D_q_-.r-? L e mrat et e A be s 23 a4
Name of local agency En./ o e -’W‘%V}“ L /7/34@ 574 551‘2&’/0?9
Street address JZ] S Tare bor Hova o ﬂwyz,t-”ﬁ,_cf £ 250
iy A lrwmadp /- P456 R

SUBJECT: CERTIFIED LIST OF RECORD FEE TITLE OWNERS FOR (Site Name
and Address) EvropaAn/ S Tows , L7

265 - o 7% STsrT

Oruclemd CR.T7960/

(Note: Fill out item 1 if there are multlple site landowners. If you are the sole site
landowner, skip item 1 and fill out item 2.)

1. In accordance with section 25297.15(a) of Chapter 6.7 of the Health & Safety

Code, L, (name of primary responsible party), certify that the following is a
complete list of current record fee title owners and their mailing addresses for the

above site: //,,ta;_g [P0 o p@o/j/}g/{;{s L/‘y
Cw L /745’&5/40 w7
LR R BN fTRES TRON

/;f/éx;w /qa g LLas
Kird AeE S QUARE, aﬁwa’)& (r 94563
2, In accordance with section 25297 15(a) of Chapter 6.7 of the Health & Safety

Code, I, (name_of primary responsible , certify that I am the sole landowner

for the above site.

Sincerely,
Signature of primary responwbl% party

Name of primary responsible party
Wit nrsas /7865 Ivtom



Name of local agency Cuveoran pgnlnl F52L05 S5EUES
Street address /Bl Sz bow /L gwe oty 2 2460

City Alwmsdng, CF 94502

SUBJECT: NOTICE OF PROPOSED ACTION SUBMITTED TO LOCAL AGENCY
FOR (Site Name and Address) Evreo Peins  fHs700es LTY
R6S~ Z07h SrrEdT
Ou e lrnd A Fgbo/
In accordance with section 25297,15(a) of Chapter 6.7 of the Health & Safety Code, I,

(name of primary responsible party), certify that I have notified all responsible

landowners of the enclosed proposed action. Check space for applicable proposed
action(s): .

X cleanup proposal (corrective action plan)

S Site closure proposal

)ﬁocal agency intention to make a determination that no further action is required

ﬁ local agency intention to issue a closure letter

Sihcerely,

v oy
Signature of primary resporfsible party

Name of primary responsible party
& 252 IS //fﬂ&{ 7;8.9 a7
cc: Names and addresses of all record fee title owners
/%4&5 ory’ ﬁ?o/ sk /u5S p L.
Cteleiny /7R65 7—»‘35_&44
Hore en&En Snés(Ron
GLlEn fomps las
271 Villwes Savanda
@r@//udﬂ Cro-. ?5/553



ALAMEDA COUNTY . : .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Direstar

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alarmeda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-5700

N {510} 337-9335 (FAX)

September 22, 1999

Warren Hagstrom
Hagstrom Properties
260 Village Square
Orinda, CA 94563

Re:  Hagstrom Properiies, 265-30™ St., Oakland, CA 94601;
Stid 4732

LANDOWNER NOTIFICATION AND PARTICIPATION REQUIREMENTS

Dear Mr. Hagstrom:

This letter is to inform you of new legislative requirements pertaining to cleanup and
closure of sites where an unauthorized release of hazardous substance, including
petroleum, has occurred from an underground storage tank (UST). Section 25297.15(a)
of Ch. 6.7 of the Health & Safety Code requires the primary or active responsible party to
notify all current record owners of fee title to the site of 1) a site cleanup proposal, 2) a
site closure proposal, 3) a local agency intention to make a determination that no further
action is required, and 4) a local agency intention to issue a closure letter. Section
25297.15(b) requires the local agency to take all reasonable steps to accommodate
responsible landowners® participation in the cleanup or site closure process and to
consider their input and recommendations.

For purposes of implementing these sections, you have been identified as the primary or
active responsible party. Please provide to this agency, within twenty (20) calendar days
of receipt of this notice, a complete mailing list of all current record owners of fee title to
the site. You may use the enclosed “list of landowners” form (sample letter 2) as a
template to comply with this requirement. If the list of current record owners of fee title
to the site changes, you must notify the local agency of the change within 20 calendar
days from when you are notified of the change.

If you are the sole landowner, please indicate that on the landowner list form. The
foliowing notice requirements do not apply to responsible parties who are the sole
landowner for the site.



Mr. Hagstrom
Page 2 of 2
September 22, 1999

In accordance with Section 25297.15(a) of Ch. 6.7 of the Health & Safety Code, you
must certify to the local agency that all current record owners of fee title to the site have

been informed of the proposed action before the local agency may do any of the
following:

1) consider a cleanup proposal (corrective action plan)
2) consider a site closure proposal

3) make a determination that no further action is required
4) issue a closure létter

You may use the enclosed “notice of proposed action” form (sample letter 3) as a
template to comply with this requirement. Before approving a cleanup proposal or site
closure proposal, determining that no further action is required, or issuing a closure letter,
the local agency will take all reasonable steps necessary to accommodate responsible
landowner participation in the cleanup and site closure process and will consider all input
and recommendations from any responsible landowner.

Please call me at (510) 567-6746 should you have any questions about the content of this
letter.

Sincerely,

A

Don Hwang
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Enclosures

C: file



ALAMEDA COUNTY . .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131.Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6700

(510) 337-0335 (FAX)

August 3, 1999

Warren Hagstrom
Hagstrom Properties
260 Village Square
Orinda, CA 94563

Re: Hagstrom Properties, 265-30" st., Oakland, CA 94601;

Stid 4732
Dear Mr. Hagstrom,

We have reviewed the modification toc “Work Plan for
Preliminary Site Investigation, ..(CCI Project No. 12058-2,
May 2, 1986)"” prepared by Compliance and Closure, Inc. This
included the analyses for Total Extractable Petroleum
Hydrocarbons. The work plan with this modification is
approved.

We have also received the manifests and bills of lading
documenting the disposition of the soil removed from the
excavation of the underground storage tanks as requested.

If you have any questions, please call me at {510) 567-
6746,

Sincerely,

Don Hwang

ﬁ?zardous Materials Specialist
AN

C: file#

Gary Mulkey, Compliance and Closure, Inc.,
7020 Koll Center Parkway, Su. 134, Pleasanton, CA 94566



ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Diractor

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

July 21, 1999 Alameda, CA 94502-6577
{(510) 567-6700

(510) 337-9335 (FAX)
Warren Hagstrom

Hagstrom Properties
260 Village Square
Orinda, CA 94563

Re: Hagstrom Properties, 265-30"" St., Oakland, CA 94601;
Stid 4732

Dear Mr. Hagstrom,

My letter of July 2, 1999 regarding “Work Plan for
Preliminary Site Investigation, ..{CCI Project No. 12058-2)%
dated May 2, 1996 by Compliance and Closure, Inc., was
discussed with your consultant, Gary Mulkey. The following
points were brought to my attention:

1) The workplan was previously reviewed and accepted by
Madhulla Logan on June 12, 1996, :

2) Soil borings not monitoring wells would be installed.

Additionally, the following modifications are to be

included:

3) Analyses for Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
(TEPH) required. One of the tanks contained fuel oil or
diesel. TPH-Diesel cannot detect higher chain petroleum
hydrocarbons.

4} There were no manifests or bills of lading documenting
the disposition of the stockpiled soil from the
exXcavation of the underground storage tanks. Provide.

Please submit the requested information within 30 days. If
you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6746.

Sincerely,
P NN

Don Hwang
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: file
Gary Mulkey, Compliance and Closure, Inc.,
7?20 Koll Center Parkway, Su. 134, Pleasanton, CA 94566

[}
a1



ALAMEDA COUNTY . .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Direstor

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6700

(510) 337-9335 (FAX}

July 2, 1999

Warren Hagstrom
Hagstrom Properties
260 Village Square
Qrinda, CA 94563

Re: Hagstrom Properties, 265-30"" st., Oakland, CA 94601;
Stid 4732
Dear Mr. Hagstrom,

“Work Plan for Preliminary Site Investigation, ..(CCI
Project No. 12058-2)"” dated May 2, 1996 by Compliance and

Closure, Inc., was reviewed. The following items need to
be addressed:

1) Placement of monitoring wells: Rational for their
locations. Alsc, are the locations downgradient of the
underground storage tanks?

2) Analyses for Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
(TEPH) required. One of the tanks contained fuel o0il or
diesel. TPH-Diesel cannot detect higher chain petroleum
hydrocarbons.

3) Additionally, there were no manifests or bills of lading
documenting the disposition of the stockpiled soil from
the excavation of the underground storage tanks.
Provide.

‘Please submit the requested information within 30 days. If
you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6746.

Sincerely, o

TS Mﬁ
Don Hwang
Hazardous Materials Specialist

. C: file
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FROM :Hagstrom Properties LP FARX NO.
gr .
C ~ L
Jobn G. Sheerin, P.E, Bridgestune Fi ane, Inc.
Environmenma! Mansger RETAIL DIVISION
LAW DEPARTMENT
2350 West Golf Road
Ralling Meadowa, IL 60008
Direct Lins 847/981.3036
Facaiuile 847/981.2371
May 22, 1998
Mr. H. Wayne Goodroe
Larson & Burnham
1901 Harrison Street
lith Floor

Oakland, CA 94612-3501

Dear Mr. Goodroe:

Emloaedhwdﬂmmﬂmmmgﬂmﬂlﬂgmmwﬁmm.mmm
mmmwmmm&nmmmmhmmm
requirements applicable in 1965, Based on the information you have provided 10 us, there was no
hgn!requ&mmmmmhemthmemﬂ:gmmuUHsmﬂFSMh
mmmmmmﬁummmtnmva'mmmm.
BFS, mrmmm.ismmenmarmopmwrufmeheaﬁngoﬂmkandmmreMnu
responsibility for it

Amuzdingtoourrecords,BFSwerawdasmuonthepropertyINSnnﬁl
1977, Ashﬁdﬁdonﬂ!e_emlwedhvoiceaﬁmmpoﬁngdmmﬂ.ﬂﬁclmndﬂnmmm
USTs in place in 1965 by filling them with grout. Purthermare, during that time BES's practice
was W close gasoline USTs in accordance with any applicable local or state requiremnents.
'l‘h@refom,wehelievc-thewﬂmwmpmpcﬂydmedml%s.

CalifominlawonlymbjechSTsmwempmnewychﬁdbefomlamaryl,
IQ&mmemdmmmquhmnmﬁaMamdmitmmy. Ca. Code Regs. tit,

MAY 271998 ! -

arson & SR 110000




FAX NO. :925-254-3776 Jan., B4 28066 B3:32PM PS

FROM :Hagstrom Properties LP

-

1
L ] b B [
o o

Umpoaiﬁmisﬁuﬂnmmhuﬁby federal guidance which states that tank
memmwﬂn, Igﬂﬂhmxmquimdmﬁaﬂnwcumc:m

provisions, 53 Fed. Reg. 37188 (Sept. 23, 1988), According to this puidance, property owners
mdhmmabmdnmduuhmmmhﬂmmvﬁt&mmwﬁuw. 1d.

Amcmcwuofw&m-wmwmiﬁonaswcﬂ.
LT ; . ”Cal.Rpu-.zdﬁz,‘?l (Cal. App. 1997), In this case, the

wartanted such 2 removal. Hqgmhopexﬁmmtqrzmﬁem USTs and is Aow asking for
& reimbursement of costs that it was not required o incur, A court wonid not require BFS to pay

' mmlﬁm,BFShnmobﬁgatedtnmhnhmeHagsum;mhrﬂwmval
ufﬂwhaaﬁngnﬂﬂukhmaeﬂiesnleofthapropu-tycutﬂffmrlezﬂlsrﬁpmibﬂityforit. The
hﬂﬁngaﬂmﬂkmapan.ofmemcﬂiw‘sheathxgsym. It probably was used by whomever
occupied the premises after BFS. We believe that the tank was still operational when the saje
oocurred.

Rmmﬂﬂiyﬁxmchnﬂnguﬂmmmﬂtmwhnmmmm
used the tanks. Cal. Stat. §25281; Cal. Code Regs. § 2611. BES Is not the owner of the heating oil
m:w&:mkw.muwﬁhmemmmﬂ.mmdmmlmedmymmqﬁw
the heating oil tank afier that. M.wmmmmmhmﬁmoﬂm
were not even regulated. Consequnuy,simeBFSismiﬂnrﬂrommmemufme
heaﬁngoﬂmnkBFShasmwspomibéﬁtyforitsmﬂaﬂﬂnmﬁumit.

mmﬂkuy

29

CHMAINO1: QALANOCADOC
Prinad: 05722/08 11-04AM
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(-

Please fee] free to i i L
mmmﬂywhwmmmommﬁlmpm%wadﬁﬁnm

Sincerely, |
/94. %;
John G, Sheetin, P.E,

Environmental Manager

Enclosures -

Filename: OaklandCA

cc: Jane Murphy. Jones Day
Property Environmental File

Wb v,
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nt;pyy JONEE QAY o .':_z__as_ 51?71_;_- T 05/22/98 1'_2‘:51591;#& #907;Page 2/2
'#thmﬁM-gmmm@m = o, 8
April 17, 1962
To: Local Agencies

mmdmihnthdiﬁumeme storage tanks decommissioned before
Tamuary 1, 1984 must comply with the closure requirements of Articlc 7 (Chapter 16, Title 23, California
Code of Regulations). Mmﬁiﬂﬂdﬁluﬁﬂimwmww.w_m;ﬁﬂm
with an inert solid before January 1. 1984:do not,need 1o comply with the clomure requY i
Hmluhhmmhmk; mhmm mﬂiplmm;j_mddudwwﬁuzm

. filled with an inert solld before fanuary 1,'1984;

The term “decomissioned” is used, rgtm:thnthuqm'nhud',hmﬂmtph.inqwﬂmﬂdm

mm:ﬂrmplyw&hm&pmw*dmmmhmmmmmm'

.nrwhhdrnuh;ﬁprmurmdmwmm-uhmmﬂdﬁ;huhutmﬁtﬂ)iuﬂl
mnumbd.nrﬂ}iupiﬁnahghmmdﬁmkmwu not used on or sfter January- -

pipes .
o ¥ liﬂﬂmmddh&udhmmmmmw&aﬂmdﬁnwﬂ!nﬁ}mmmm

operating or.closure cequirements of the law and regulations.
If you have any questions shout this décustient, plesse castact Testy Braztll u 916-22?75434.

Sincerely,

[Original signed by:]

Mike McDonald, Manager
Underground Storage Tank Program

05/06/9% 10e1:
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April 9, 1098

John Sheerin

Firestone Tire & Rubber Corparation
2550 West Golf Road

Rolling Meadows, Iilinois 60008

Re: 2964 Broadway, Oakland, Californig (also designated as 265 - 30th Street,
Oaklan;l, Californix)

Dear Mr. Sheerin:

This office represents Hagstrom Properties, L.P., the current owner of the real property
located at 2964 Broadway, Oakland, California. Hagstrom Properties is the succassor to
Hagstrom Foods Stores, Inc. which purchased the property in 1961 from Harold Zimmenmar, a
single man,

It is our understanding that the property was previously owned by Firestone Tire &
Rubber Corporation (“Firestone™) and that Firestone actually built the structure on the property
sometime in the 1920"s. We also understand that Firestone sold the property ta Mr. Zimmerman
then leased the property back from him and remained a tenant at the property until the not too
distant past. It is our belief that during Firestone's ownership and/or tenancy that Firestone
installed certain underground storege tanks at the property as part of its commercial operations at
the location. The property is on the corner of Broadway and 30th Street and also carries the
designation of 265 30th Street, Qakland.

[n 1995, my clients suspected thst there might be some underground storage tanks on the
property after making certain repairs on the property. Compliance & Closure, Inc. (“CCI'") was
retained to assist in the determination as to whether there were in fact such tanks on the property.
CClI retained an underground locating service and, in fact, two tanks were located under the
sidewalk on 30th Street. Bids were obtained to have the tanks removed. The suecessful bidder
(TAC Environmental Services) was retained and a closure pian-was submitted 1o the Alameda
County Health Agency pursuant to Califoraia statutory procedures. The plan was approved by
the County and permit number 9972 was issued on December 4, 1995. Two 8,000-gallon tanks
were located and romoved on or about December 7, 1995. Soil samples were tested and the
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FROM Hagstrom Properties LP

N
Jobn Sheerin
2964 Broadway - Qakland, California
(also designated as 265 - 30th Street,
Qakland, California)
April 9, 1998
Page 2

excavation area was back-filled, It was CCI's opinion that some soil contamination occurred at
the site and a final clearance from the Alameda County Health Department has not been received
to date. The total cost to date for removal of the two tanks js $74,033.48.

Subsequently and in 1997, the City of Oakland discovered an additional tank on the
property. The tenk was a 1500-gallon underground storage tank which was used to store heating
oil. My client again contracted to kave the tank removed, This time they contracted with RRM,
Inc. for the tank removal. At the time of the field inspection prior to removal, it was determined
by RRM that the tarik contained 575 gallons of Liquid which was 90% water and 10% oil. RRM
obtained the appropriate permits for tank removal and proceeded with the work to remove the
tank. Removal was completed on or ahout August 25, 1997. The tank was transported for
disposal pursuant to appropriate regulations. The cost to date for the tank removal and clean up
is $39,803.25. That account is closed with Alameda County as we believe that no further clean

up is necessary.

The underground storage tanks were placed on thes property by Firestone. In an effort o
gather as much information as possible to assist Hagstrom in future decisions with respect to
these underground storage tanks, which may intclude a claim against Firestone, Hagstrom is
requesting that Firestone provide any and all information it has with respect to the undergronnd
storage tanks jocated at the property. :

Therefore, would you please provide me at Yyour earliest conveni¢nce any information,
including a negative report, you have with respect fo the property meluding the mnderground
storage tanks located at the comer of Broadway and 30th in Qakland, including 2964 Broadway
and 265 30th Street, Oakland, California.

Also, please treat this as a demand made upon Firsstone for reimbursement of the total
amount of $113,836.73 as costs to date incurred by Hagstrom for tank removal and ¢lean up on
the property. Hagstrom has available back up materia) supporting these claims which will be
made availabie to Firestone upon request and after Firestone provides us the information as

requested.
Very truly yours,
L N & BURNHAM
~
H. Wayne
HWG:ec

cc: Hagstrom Properties, L.P.




ALA AEDA COUNTY » ‘,
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
" AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director -

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
. 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 2560
1 Alameda, CA 94502-6577
StID 4732 {510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-8335
October 2, 1997

Ms. Corinne Vasquez
Hagstrom Realty Co
360 Village Square
Orinda, CA 94563

Re: CLOSURE OF UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK
Dear Ms. Vasquez:

Thank you for the analytical report concerning the removal of the
underground storage tank at 265 30th Street on August 25, 1997.
That report has been reviewed and it is our opinion that this

' tank has been closed in compliance with Title 23 of the _
California Code of Regulations. S &

Based upon the available information and with the provision that -
the information provided to this agency was accurate and
representative of site condivions, no further action related to
the underground storage tank is required.

If you have any further Questions concerning this matter, please
contact me at (510) 567-6700.

Sincerely, -

eva chu |
Hazardous Materials Specialist -

cc: Leroy Griffin, Oakland Fire Department

1
"

hagstrom.1l
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ALAMEDA COUNTY HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISION

/ DEPOSIT / REFUND ACCOUNT SHEET - printed07/25/97
T L
SITE INFORMATION - 8StID: 4732 Site#: 3856
. , PROJECT# : 38568
Former Firestone Tire Prop. PROJECT TYPE:*¥%* R #%%*
265 30th St INSP: Jennifer Eberle
Oakland 94601 ACCT. SHEET PG #: Q
Site Contact: Corinne Vasguez L

Site Phone : 254-3070

PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION PAYOR INFORMATION

Remediation Risk Mgmt
P O Box 1362

Aptos Ca 95001 # 887
Owner Contact: Payor Contact: ' .o
Owner Phone : Payor Phone : 408-684-9370
Hours Money

. Time Spent/ Hour Spent/ Money

Date Action Taken In Out Depstd Balnce Depositd Balance
Rept# 795960 - o

07/25/97 Deposit of. $630.00 @ $94/hour +6.7 +6.7 $630.00 $630.00
07/25/97 Admin. Charge: 1 hour ..... ..... 1.00 5.7 94.00 §$536.00

P P T il R R R ot - ot A Ay o Ao e Tt b bt ok vt Pt

(599 clos 0

o<l
?rla‘"b__g‘b‘ L6

_— =——— UPON COMPLETION OF PROJECT =———————= === o=

__ State Forms A,B & C
PROJ COMPLETED BY : Qaﬂ /4 ATTACH: __ Billing Adjustment*
r
DATE OF COMPLETION : [0/ g / Ci/-] DATE SENT TO BILLING:
17 1
TOTAL COST OF PROJECT: ] REFUND AMOUNT: = Rev. 7/96

* BilYimg adjustment forms needed when site 18 in our UST program, REPORT: WrkShchA (Admin)
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A ' COUNTY HEALTH CARE-SERVIEES AGENCY e copn -
o ' DIBARTMENT OF -ENVIRONMENTAL: T™® \a
: . ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DIVISION

1131 HARBOR BAY PARKWAY, RM 250

S - ATAMEDA, CA 94502-6577
o (\q PHONKE # 510/567-6700
T @’ FAX £ 510/337-9335
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' UNDERGROUKD TANRK CLOSTRE PLAN
* k % Complete pccording to attached instructions * % %

I
4

4, Name of Business . Forme - 'F?-s‘e prone. -7'T-5we,'-----pwo;ﬁ_er*;,

Business Owner or Contact Person (erIxT) _Me (wayme V“f‘f’/ﬁf??‘

2. Site Address QC‘; .30+ Shyzek

city _QOalland | zip 94/£/2  Phone (510)154 -
3. Mailing Address ;?éc;{ L Hrf\ Cue ffmr Fald
city. Oviuda -~ (A 2ip _THS5E 7 Phone @lo] PRI SR 1e

4. Property Owner _ H aq st rom Iea ”‘/lf Co mfﬂah;/ Lo

Business Name (if applicable)

Address _SGOU VI a_am' fﬁ: Wove. > :
‘city, State _Ovinda 'qufﬁwmi’a zip 9HS5CS

5. Generator nane under which tank wili be manifested

Haf‘lf"v’o r?e/”n:.., Cavblw(»t!ﬂ;f Im(

EPA ID# under which tan}' will be manifested C A C0ol Ly gqgFac

rev 476795 -1 -



6. Contractor. [? i Tue .

10.

A -

-4
L

Address 1/ Pt . D, Sude P

City «Q{M-)Lg ‘Cru > Ch q 50 € Phone (Y0P )4/ 3 ¢ &
License Type*/-?( Cenove ] | |

Eueingerine D ID# éci 5867
- - N J 0
Y N A |
*Hffactive dJanuary 1;.31592, Business and Prafessicn

contractors te alse kaold Eazardcus Wagte Car
License Board. ’

‘ _—-_“'—-—‘____“_‘
al Code Eection T058.7 ra

tification iggued by the'statquiiziagfff?

el TS

.- Consultant (if applicable) (?I? VM IMC.

Address ?‘?/ 2 Por‘}b/& Dw | f;f-}(e P ‘ ' . —

R 06 2L
City,- State raw'[-f CVH? (ﬂ— q:b Ph%ne(qof) [’/';51?/"—//

. Main Contact. Person for Investigaﬁibna;(.if applicable)

Name __ Meati /(GQWV,OODME, 6')\Jz’ihs’V'M‘:.E‘)itle F/‘C—’Jl’éoj' -

(‘/Oef /}‘A
v

Company [?)2 n/\, T":'-:c. : } -
Phone @Orj .C'/ ;‘C _ ?/ L// |

. Number of. upderground tanks being closed with this plan __ 1

- Length of p.iping.-.-being removed under this plan h—

Total number of underground tanks at this facility (**confirmed wic:
OWner or operator) l : )

State Registered Hazardous Waste |Tra

nsporters/Facilities (see
instructions) . )

** Underground storage tanks must be handled as hazardous waste *+*

rev 4/6/95

a2) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate_ Transporter |
Name Worth L’a//«f;'g Q. _EPA I.D. No. CALO00GY3}S5G
Hoyler License No. _SO2 F
Adc}r:ess. e Tﬂ;.;/o'»_'f-_ Jt

city _ Alviso & ‘. state  CIF zip 15003

)

License Exp. Date Auju_rj ?//Ci?

b) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Disposal Site

- Name A‘Vf&o...-I-w J,a‘lmwiewt O, -EPA ID¥ . C A.ZOOQO/—/fg*? {
Address _90 Q) '[Arr‘ci/qew {t :

City rﬂ[lm'fo — : State (ﬂf‘ Zip 7QOOQ




ot
(LN N v

. ) Tank and Pipir.Tré:ié;idfter T .

.
LT

d)

Hame .DP X £V

EPA I.D. No. (A 243 P s7r

License Exp . Date
_—_—-&“—-—-—
Cougr J— '

Hauler License Noi —2 e akd
address . ?L Q [’/

Ai‘—%eme__

city. Concard ™ - state (/-

Tank and -Piping Disposal "Site
Name _ E ik Con :

Addréss 2595 JV’za Vo Wl >
'City rChw\omJ

. EPA ID No. 9L | S3TT2,¢

State _ ( @ ‘zip '}7'-’:/;70(

AL Sanple Collector A
Nane W\—Cd/’l/ M&W’\P'P /Z@,\ Xho kka,x/
Company R M Twe ) .
Address S92 Par'Jrofa Dv Suike ¢ _
city .ln i ez . state (i 2ip 9506 2 Phone Y 75-Fiyy
712. Lakboratory )
Name En{?c_ f1 - Ava fy f‘l‘ca [ [_62[:} L C. _
} Address 5 2 g DG’{ I?E"f ﬂrL'C- fuf-‘#e f: _
1 city Q,m7 vale state (H  zip GHOSK
State Certification No. CA =] AW ﬁ 1369
13, ﬁave ‘tanks:or pipes leaked in the past? Ye_s-[ 1 No[ *] Unknown[x7]
If yes, describe. .
rev 4/6/95
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14. .

Describe. methods o ‘be usad '-'fbé‘-f rendeg:-ing

*,‘-ﬁ-l'l}c.(s)',_r:insér"tz T, s

ijrn:z.';' _4f f _ fﬂr'?/tf:::!r and fn.feml- 15—0 . ’WC)LA-M:JJ- |
ol dey el b thi UST 4o abote

-ﬂa Wime U(‘ - Ur,.w-orr . . _-_\__—_—h—_

. ) — —_—

Before tanks are pumped.out and inerted, a1l agsociated piping myg: b
flushed out into the tanks, -All accessible associated piping mugt th Y
be removed: Inaccessible piping must be permanently plugged. ==

The Bay Area Air Quality Management District;- 4157 771-5000, -along witr
local Fire and Building Departments,.must.also be contacted fot tann
-removal permits. Fire: departments typically require the use of a
combustible gas -indicator to verify tank.inertness. Tt is. the
contractor’s responsibility to bring a working combustible gas indicator
on-site to verify that the tank is inert. . )

15.. Tank History.and -Sampling Information %%« (see instructionsj_ k%

—'___-—-‘—:—'__‘——-___—_.—_'—T——_—-—_;,_‘_I
Tank R Material to be sampled | Location and %
_ (tank contents, soil, Depth of Samples |
Capacity ~-Use History - groundwater) ' f

include date last
used (estimated)

See -Aﬁéje&“i‘f% A and Feld and -L‘Ié_‘:)‘fd{v’% Pracediwver |

) Hoeads .0:, | - N R LI N, s
Céro 'D%NL ) L 4,. LK\ WQ | 2 e et |
é§fwa§LFJ$ﬂ@}(} ¥%’ , ooX 0.0 cln QVQJL” i
G»V\comm@'k |

e

One soil sample must be collected for every 20 linear feet of piping that ic
removed. A ground water s

ample must be collected 'if any ground water i
present in the excavation. :

rev 4/6/9%
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stockgiled soil Volume (estimated) -

: Excavated/Stcéﬁbiledf , o
' Sambling;?laﬁ:

'6&w¢¢~%2ﬂ¢ﬂ«94 (RN rn‘
2 o Eot ook

Stockpiled soil must be:placed on bermed
covered by plastic sheeting.

i6.

17.

.If unkno%mn-at this poi

—_———
plastic .and must be Gomnleteis,

Will the excavated soil be returned-to the excavation

‘ _ immediately
after tank remowval? [ <] ves [ v

] no { 1 unknown -
If yes, explain reésoning !%JI'JW ot €A¢o€L+EJ_ o bé‘CkM1+dﬂmAh{,

4ﬂeﬂé&m YO [0n lQH Aﬁ&w@é& C}mu1h7

bint in/time, please be aware that ezcavatsd soii o
not be returned to the excavation without prior appfoval fror Alerar
County. This means that the contractor, consultant, or res
must communicate

ponsible part
cperations.

with ‘the .Specialist IN ADVANCE of backfillir

Chemical methods and associated detection limits to be used for analyzin
samples: ‘ : )

The Tri-Regional Board recommended minimum verification analyses
and practical quantitation reporting limits should be followed.

See attached Table 2.

Submit Site Health and Safety Plan (See Instrattions)

Contaminant EPA or Other

EPA or Other Analysis

SN etn <01S
b’i@)( o Q0ZO

z Method
Sought Sample Preparation Method Humber Detectico
| Method Number : | Limit
S—ff_ . 4,4}«? EMJ;I;L . A- -(,{‘H-c-!/ F:,C{J g;mcl. L =:l£.?c:’w.lu.f7 . /OVULC,JL(VC-JFK L

rev 4/6/95
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9. Submit Plot Plan *%*(See Instructions) %%+

21,

. .
. . - . " - .

. . ) . ) . - "\
A8. Subnit Worker!s Compensation Certificate copy S
- Name of Inslur,er .)o L\ n(’Q;-r : J_M,ra‘ Ve by e, Iﬁfmé’ma‘-, .T'.,qc_ :
: 51 : _ S 7

. 20. Enclése Deposit (See Instructions)

Report any leaks or contanipation to this office withim s days o=
discovery. ) : T o~
The " written report shall be made on an Underground Storage qan
Unauthorized Leak/Contamination Site Report (ULR} form. . - B
22, 8ubmit 2 cleosure report to this office within 60 day

; : 3 : . & of the tanx
removal. The report must .contain all information.listed in item 25 4+
the instructions. - =z

23. Submit sState (Underqrouﬁd Storage Tank Permit Application) Forms 2 ana

e . B
(one B form for each UST to be removed) (mark box 8 for tank removed" ip
the upper right hand corner) ) - ‘

I declare.that to the best of my knowledge and belief th

: at the statements ang
information provided above are correct and true. - -

I understand that information, in addition to that provided above,

) may k=
needed in order to obtain approval from the Environmental Protection Division
and that no work is to begin on this project until ¥his plan is approved.

I understand 'th%at any changes in design, materials-or eguipment will woidg

-this plan if prior approval is not obtained.

I understand that all work performed during this project will be done ir
compliance with "all applicable OSHA{ (Occupaticnal Safety and Health
Administration) reguirements concerning! personnél "health and safaty. I
understand that site and worker safety are solely the responsihility of the
property owner or his .agant and that this responsibility is not shared nor
assumed by the County of Alameda. ' :

Once T ‘have received my stamped, accepted closure plan, I will contact the
Pproject Eazardous Materials specialist at lea.sf. three working €ays in advance
of site work to schedule the reguired inspections. . o

CONTRACTOR TINFORMATION

Name -of Business ({7 ‘M/ - T

Name of Individual -Dave . ‘?ef.nfl/ﬂc’c-

'Signa'ture@ Z% : _ Date ?/?/ 72

[ 2t / )
— L=

" (EROPERTY O‘Ni'NER OR MOST RECENT TANK OPERATOR (Circle one}

Name of -Business ) Ha-c;; rhrem i?ea ’ 1‘}[ Comlgﬂa VJ;; _Tn <
Name of Individtdla/l/ Covriunne. - Ve fgue® : .
Signatur‘@é/éf%a___ /—,//J?M A Date ;/ ?’/@ 7

rev 4/6/95 - 6



® . INSTRUCTIONS

Generzl Instructions

* Three (3) copies of this plan-plus attachments and a deposlt nust 1
submitted to this Departrment. €

* Any cutting intoe tanks requires local fire department approval.

*¥ One complete copy of your approved ‘plan must be at the construction
site at all times; a copy of your approved plan nust also- be-sent
to the landowner. -

* Staterf California’Permit Applicatioﬁ‘Forms.A and B are to be
submitted to this office. One Form A per site, one Form E f£or each
removed tank. .

Line Item Specific Instructions | ' -

2. SITE ADDRESS
2ddress at -which ¢losure is taking place.

S. EPA T.D. NO. under which the tanks will be manifested
EPA I.D. nunbers may be obtained from the State Department of Towiz
. Substances Contrcrl, 9i6/324—1781.

6. CONTRACTOR .

Prime contractor for the projeckt. 1

10. STATE REGISTERED HAZRRDOUS WASTE TRANSPORTERS/FACI%ETIES

a) All residual liguids and sludges are to be removed from tanks
before tanks are inerted.

¢) Tanks must be hauled ~as_'h-azérdous'- waste. -~ -

d) This.is the:place.where tanks will be taken for cieaning

T oI5,

rev

TANK HISTORY AND SAMPLING. INFORHATION

Use History - This :information is esgentizl and must he accurate.

Include tank installation date, products stored in the tank, and the dat
when the tank-was last used.

Material to be sampled - e.g. water, oil, sludge, soil, etc.

Location and depth of ‘samples = e.d. beneath the tank a maximum of t-
feet below the native -soil/backfill interface, side wall at the hic
water mark, etc. -

4/6/95
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. . .
. ’ : : ’ '
- - S : '

16. CHEMICAY, METHODS AND ASSOCTATED DETECTION LIMTTS - | \
See attached Table 2. . ‘ : ) '

17. SITE HEALTH AND SAFETY PLAN :
A gite specdific Health ang safety plan must be submitted.
the site health and safety~plan include the following
minimum: B

¥Yea ag:
- Vogat+

S.rat =Y
&) The name and regponsibilities.of the site health ang safety OfFficey
b) An outline of briefings to be held before ‘Work each day to appra;

- employees of site health and safety hazards; : L 1se

c).Identification of health and safety hazards.of.each work fask. .Inelyge
potential fire, explosion, physical, and chemical ‘hazards; T

d) For each hazard

» identify the action levels (contaminant concentrations
in air) or physical conditions which -will trigger changes in .work
habits to ensure workers are not exposed to unsafe chemical leveis or
physical conditions;

e) Description of the work habit changes triggered by the &bove action
levels or physical conditions;

f) Frequency and types of air and personnel monitoring - aiong with the
environmental sampling technicues and instrumentation - +o pe used to
defect the above action levels. Include instrumentation maintenance
and calibration methods and frequencies; . : _

g) Confined space entry procedures. (1f applicable);

.1) Measures to be taken to secure the site, excavati
~during--and affer work hours  (e.g. barricades,

trench plates, plastic sheeting,

h) Decontamination procedures;

on. and stockpiled soil

. ~caution tape, “fencing,
securlly guards, etc.}; .

J)y 8pill containment/emergency/contingency plan.
emergency phone numbers, the location-of th
- and directions to the hospital nearest the’

Be sure to includs

e _phone nearest-the site,

‘site;. - e

k)  Documentation that all site workers have réceive
- approved trainings and participate.in.appropriat
T Per 29 CFR 1910.120; and ' '

d the appropriate oSk
€ medical surveillance

1) A page for employees to sign.acknéwledghm;tﬁaﬁ they have read and will
comply with the site hedlth and safety plan.

The safety plan must be distributed to .all employees and contractors
working. in hazardous waste operatiohs on site. & complete copy of the

site health and safety plan a2long with &ny standara cperating procedures
shall be on site and accessible at all times. :

rev 4/65/95



1s. o
.The 'plan.should consist of & scaled view of the facility

oL

21,

22.

rev 4/6/95

' Hazardous- Waste Oparations. and Emergency Reggonse; Final ‘Rul

.d) Location of all Structures;

- ———

1989% Bafety pi

Qe D I

of certain -underground sites -may neédhgrch &

the: complete reguirements of this Rule. 0 mest
PLOT PLAN

tank(s) are<located and ‘should include the following inf
a) scale; |

at whic .-
ormatiaon: b the

b) North 2Arrow;

.c) Property Lines;

L .

Location of all relevant existing equipnent including-ﬁéhks
and piping to be removed and dispensers;

f) Streets;

g) Underground conduits, sewers, water lines, utilities;
Existing wells (drinking, monitoring, etc.);

i) Depth to ground water; and |

1)

removed.,

i

All existing tank(s) and piping in addition to the tank(s) ‘being

CDEPOSIT

2 deposit, payable to YCounty of Alameda® for the anount indicated

the -‘Alameda County Underground Storage Tank Fee Schedule, must accompar
the plans. '

Blank Unauthorized Leak/Contaminatioq Site Report forms may be obtairn
in 1limited quantities from this office or from the San Francisco B
Regional Water Quality Control Board (510/286-1255).

Larger cuantitc
may be obtained directly from the State Water Resources Control Bo
at (91e) 736-2421. Ce . : _ -

yotr f

M

[

TANK CLOSURE REPORT . :
The tank closure report should contain the following information:

a) General description of.the closure activities;

b) Description of tank, fittings and piping gonditions. Indicate tamw
size and former contents; note any corraosion, pitting, holes, etc.



>
> »

c). Descriptionb‘le excavation itself.. In’gde the tank
d

d)
e)
£)
g)

h)

i)

3)

-eXcavation, @& description of root holes or other potentiaj

under item 19;

"
: and -excavay >
epth, a log of the stratigraphic units encountered within the a#ion

. . 2L contamiy
pathways, the depth to any observed ground water, déscriptions and
locations of stained or odor-bearing soil,

and descriptions of any
observed free product or sheen; ' . .

a2nk

Detéiled.description of sampling methods; i.e. backhoe bucket, Arive
sampler, bailer, bottle(s), sleeves _ o ) ,
Description of any remedial measures condudted_at-ﬁhe,;ige of tan:
removal; ' :

To-sgale figures shoﬁing the excavation size- an

_d_dep%h, nearby
buildings, sample locations and depths, and tank and.plping'locations_

Include a copy. of the. plot plan préyared for -the" Tank glqgurgzplaﬁ

Chain of custody records;

Copies of_siéned.laboratory reports;

Copies of "T'SDF to Generator"
hauled offsite (sludge,
etc.); and

Manifests for all hazardéus wastes
rinsete, tanks and pig;ng, contaminateqd scil,

Documentation bf the disposal of/and volume and final d

/ \na : estination orf
2ll non-manifested contaminated soil disposed offsite.

rev 4/6/95 - 10 -



.Tri-Re

gional Board Staff.Recommendations ) '
Prel

10 Auguat 4o O
iminary UST Site Investigations ‘ gust 195,

EKEMHMIOH FOR TABLE #2: MINIHUX VERIFICATION ANATYSIS

- 1. CTHER METHODOLOGIES are caontinually being developed and as methods are 2ccepted p.,
EPA or DHS, they elso can be used. ' o -

2. For DRINKING WATER S50
be used in preferenc
the QA/QC is better.

URCES, EPA reccmmends that the 500 serieg

for volatile cz::ga_nj_cS
e to the 600 series hecause the detection ;

limits are lower ang

3. APPROPRIATE: STANDARDS for the materials ‘stored in the tank are

analyses on Table #£2. For instance, seasonally, there may _be

to be used for aliy,
fuel mixtures to be considered.

five different jet -

To AVOID FALSE POSITIVE detection of benzene, benzene-free solvents are to be used,

.5, ‘TOTAL PETROLEUY HYDROCAREONS {IPH) a8 gasoline (G) znd diegel (D) ranges-{vaolatiie

' and extractible, respectively) are to be .analyzed and characterized by GCFID with

a fused capillary column and preparad by EPA method 50_30 {(purge and trap) for

volatile hydro- . carbons, or extracted. by sonication using 3550 methedology for

extractable hydrocarbons. Fused caplllary columns are pr‘eferred to packed columns;

& packed column may be used as & "first cut" with "dirty” samples or once the
-hydrocarbons have been characterized and preper QA/QC is followad. -

€. TETRAETHYL LEAD (TEL) analysis may be required if total lead is detected unless the

determination is made that the total lead concentration is geogenic (naturally
occurringy, '

77.fcaLORINafED.HxﬁéQCARBONs {CL -HC) AND .BENIENE, -TOLUENE,
(BETX&E)} are analyzed in scil by EPA methods 8010 and 802
and in water, 601 and €02, respectively (or 624).

XYLENE “AND "ETHYLBENQENE
0 respectively, {or B240)

8. CIL RAND GREASE (0 & G) may be used when hea\}j{, straight chain hydrocarbens may be
present. TInfrared analysis by method 418.1 may also be acce_pt?.ble for 0 &8 @ if
proper standards are uged. Btandard Methods™ 17th Edition, 1%$8%, has
changed the 503 series to 5520. .

9. PRACTICAL QUANTITATION -REDPORTING LIMITS are
- problems and laboratory QR/QC p
Quantitation Reporting Limits:

influenced by matriwm
rocedures. Following are the Practieal:

. SOIL. PPM ' WATER PPR
TPH G 1.0 - 50.0.
TPH D : 1.0 50.0
BTX&E .0.005 0.5

0 & G 50.0

5,000.0

-4
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— e g — = e .

. Brelininaty usT site I%estigations_

- TARLE #2

PECOMMENDED MINIMUM VERIFICATION ANATL
. UNDERGROUND TANK LEARS

—_—— e

YSES FOR .

FYDROCARBON LEAK

Unknown Fuel

Leaded Gaé

Unleaded Gas

Dieaei,-Jet Fuel and
Kerasene

' Fuel/Heating oil

]
1

t

Chlorinated Solvents

Non~chlorinated Solvents

Waste and Used Oil

or Unknawn
(All analyses must he
completad and submitted)

* If found, analyze for dibenzofurans (PCES) oF dioxins (PCP}

S0IL. BNATLYSTIS

e e

TPE G GCEID(5030)
TPHE D GCFID(3550)
BTX&E . 8020 or 8240

TPH AND BTX&E 8260

TPE G GCFID(5030)
ETX&E €020 OR 8240
TPH AND BTXEE 8260

TOTAL LEAD AR o
————-—0ptional-——-——-
TEL ‘DHS-LUFT
EDB DH3-AB1BG2
TPHE G GCFID({5030}
BTX&E 8020 or 8240

_ TpH AND ETX&E 8280

. TPH D GCFID(3550)
TX&E B020 or 8240
TPH AND BTX&E 8260
TPH D GCFID(3550)
BTXK&E £020 or 8240

TPH. AND BTX&E 8280

CL HC
BETX&E

£§010 or 8240
802C or 8240

‘CL.'EC END BTX&E 8260

TPHE.D GCFID(3550)
ETX&E 8020 or £240
TPE AND BTX&E 8260

TPH G GCFID (5030}

TPE D GCFID{3550)

TPy ZND BTX&E 8260

O &G 5520 D & F .

BTX&E 8020 or 8240
CL HC 8010 or 8240

ICAP or AA TO DETECT METALS: Cd, Cr, Pb,
HETHOD 8270 FOR SOIL OR WATER TO DETECT: .

ECE*
PR
PNA |,
CRZO030TE

WLTER ANALYSIS

TPH G

GCFID(5030)
TPH D GCFID(351Q§
ETX&E 502: 524 o

_ "B2s0
TPE G GCFID(5030)
. BTX&E

€02 or 624
TOTAL LEAD AA

TEL

: DHS-LUFT
EDB DHS-AB1803
‘TPH G GCFID(5030)
BTX&E 602, 624 or .

8280
TPH D ‘GCFID(3510)
BTX&E 6025 624 or
8260
TPH D- GCFID(3510)
BTXS&E 602, 624 or
8280
CL HC 601 or 624
BTX&E 602 or 624

COL BC ANRD BTXEE 8260

TPH D GCFID(3510)
BTX&E €02 or 624
TPH.and BTX&E 8260

TPH G

GCFID(5030Q)

TPH D GCFID (3510

o & G S520 B & F

BTX&E 602, €624 or
8260

CL, HC 601 or ©24
Zn, Ni

PCB
BCP
PNA
CREOSOTE

Reference: Tri-Regional Board Staff Recommendations for Preliminary

Evaluation and Investligation of Undergro
10 Ruguskt 1990

und.Tank Siteg,
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Lo -:"-‘!:'re.!.lmlnary Usl Site Investligations

Basec_”i upon a Régional Bcér& survey of Department of Health Servic
Certified Laboratories, the Practical Quantitation Reporting Limitg aes
attainable by a majority of laboratories with the exception of dies 2

L] a - . y - . . el =)
in soils. The Diesel Practical Quantitation Reporting Limits, showihg}
the survey, are: A -

ROUTINE MODIFIED PROTOCOL
< 10 ppm (42%) < 10 ppm (10%)

< 5 ppm (19%) < 5 ppm (21%)

< 1 ppm (35%) <

1 pprn (60%)
When the Practical Quantitation Reporting Limits are not-achievable,

an explanation of the problem is to be submitted on the laboratory
data sheets. ‘ )

10. LABORATORY DATA SHEETS are to be signed and submitted and'include the

laboratory’s. assessment of the conditionlof the samples on-receip:
including temperature, suitable container ' type, air bubbles
present/absent in VOA bottles, proper preservation, etc. .The sheets

are to inciude the dates sampled,~submitted, prepared for analysis,
and analyzegd.

11. IF PEAKS ARE FOUND, when running samples, that de not conform to the

standard, laboratories are t¢ report the peaks, including any unknewn
complex miwtures that elute at times varying from the standards.
Recognizing that these mixtures may be contrary to the standard, the

. may not be readily identified; however, they are to -be-reported. 2
the discretion of the LIA or Regional Board the following informatic
is to be contained in the laboratory report:

SR

The relative retention time for the unknown peak(s) relative to ths
reference peak in the standard,-cgpies of the chroma- togram(s),
the type of column used, initial tenperature, temperature progran
is C/minute, and the final temperature.
'12. REPORTING LTIMITS FOR TPHE are: gasoline standard < 20 carbon atoms,
diesel and jet fuel (kerosene) standard < 50 carbon atoms. It is not
necessary to continue the chromatography beyond the limit, standard,
or EPA/DHS method protocol (whichever time is greater).

¢ EPILOGUE

ADDITIVES: Major oil companies are being encouraged or required by the
federal government to reformulate gasoline as cleaner burning fuels to
reduce air emissions. MTBE (Methyl-tertiary butyl ether), ETHANOL (ethyl
alcohel), and other chemicals may be added to reformulate gasolines to
increase the oxygen content in the fuel and thereby decrease-undesirable
emissions (about four percent with MTBE). MIBE and ethanol are, for
practical purposes, soluble in water. The removal from the water column
will be difficult. Other compounds are being added by the oil companies
for various purposes. The refinements for detection and analysis for all
of these additives are still being worked out. If you have any questions
about the methodology, please call your Redional Board representative.
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STATE OF GALIFORMIA
STATE WATER RESQURCES CONTRQL BOARD

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM B

COMPLETE A SEPARATE FOAM FOR EACH TANK SYSTEM.

MARK ONLY (] + naw PERMIT (] 3 sengwaL PEAMIT (] 5 CHANGE OF INFORMATION [ 7 PEAMANENTLY CLOSED ONSITE
ONE ITEM E__"I 2 INTERIM PSRMIT D 4 AMENDED PEAMIT L.—_J 8 TEMPCRAAY TANK CLOSURE IE 8 TANK REMOVED
. = - &
DBAOR FACILITY NAME WHERE TANK IS INSTALLED: ) (' § SO0tk Street  Calland =T
. TANK DESCRIPTION  cOMPLETE ALLITEMS - SPECIFY IF UNKNOWN
. 'S TANK 1D, # : ¢ iN . MANUFACT \ 41
A. CWNER'S L.h'\\tn oSN 8. ManuracTURED 8Y: \ANLLN DU
. TALLED (MOUOAY/YEAR ] : P ,
€. DATE INSTALLED ) ik AoWN D. TANK CAPACITY N GALLONS LMP(MW %IUD 0
{.TANKCONTENTS  IFA-11SMARKED, COMPLETEITEMC. _
; ‘ 1a AZGULAA 3 DIESEL . o
o []t MQTOR VEHICLE FUEL ] +0on - c. UNLEADED g e ] s aviaToNGas
] =2 retROLEUM [ s ewery (] 1 pAaouet 1hL§'F|EEl\;IUM priey [] 7 mevHanoL
. NLEADED 5 EL
[] 2 CHEMICAL PROCUGT [ 8 UNKNCWN ] 2 wasTE -2 LeaceD 83 OTHER (DESCAISE IN ITEM 0. BELOW)
1} 5 NOT MARKED, ENTER NAME OF SUBSTANCE STORED y : :
D. IF (A.1)iS NOT MARKED, ENTER N4 Hea“-mf} (.| C.AS
. TANK CONSTRUCTION  MARKONEITEM ONLY IN BOXES A, 8, AND G, AND ALL THAT APPLIES INBOXD ANDE
A TYFEOF (] 1 oousie wall [] 2 SINGLE WALL WITH EXTERICA LINEA [T 5 unkmawn
SYSTEM 3 2 sinGLs wa T[] 4 SECCNOARY CONTANMENT (VAULTEDTANK) || 99 OTHER
B TANK [XC] 1 2ARESTEEL [ 2 stamiess sTEeL [ | 3 FIBERGLASS [ ] ¢ STEELCLAD W/ FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTC
" MATERIAL [] s concreTe {1 & POLYVINYL CHLORIDE [ ] 7 ALUMINUM [] & ito% METHANOL COMPATIELE WiERP
{PrimaryTank]  {_| 9 BRONZE [} 10 cavamzen sves [ ] 95 usenown [ ] 99 QTHEA
[} 1 RUBSER LINED [C] 2 axvd unmG (1 3 groxy UNING [ | 4 PHENGUC LINING
¢ ,lfgsmgﬁ [C] 5 ciass uNNG .. 7 8. UNUNED X 98 unkicws [T] 8. OTHER
l IS LINING MATERIAL COMPATIELE WITH 1C0% METHANCL? YES__ NO___
D.CORROSION L] ! POLYETHYLENE WRaP ] 2z coamna [] 3 wwyiLwrap [} 4 FISERGLASS REINFCRCED PLASTIC
PROTECTION [ 1 5 caTHODIC PROTECTION [] 81 NONE [50 95 UNKNCWN [] %0 omheR
E.SPILL ANDOVERFILL  SPILL CONTAINMENT INSTALLED {YEAR) OVERFILL PREVENTION SCUIPMENT (NSTALLED (YEAR)
V. PIPING INFORMATION  cimcte A 7 AZOVE GAOUND OA U IF UNDERGACUND, SOTH IF APPLICABLE
A, SYSTEM TYPS AU 1 SUCTION A U 2 PRESSURE AU 3 GRAVITY A U 93 OTRER
B. COMSTRUCTION A U 1 SINGLE WALL A U 2 COUBLE WALL A U 3 LINED TRENGH A U 85 UNKNOWN A U 83 OTHER
C. MATERIAL AND A U 1 BARE STEEL AU 2 STANLESS STEEL A U 3 POLYVINYL CHLORIOE (FVCIA U 4 FIBEAGLASS PIPE _
CORRQSION AU 5 ALUMINUM A U & CONCRETE A U 7 STEEL W/ COATING A U 8 100% METHANOL COMPATIBLE WiFAZ
PROTECTION A U ¢ GALVAMIZED STEEL A U 10 CATHOOIC PROTSCTICN A U} 95 UNKNOWN A U % OTHER
D. LEAK DETECTION [Tt AUTOMATICLINE LEAKDETECTOA [ ] 2 LINE TIGHTNESS TESTING O° ',:éﬁ#g‘;‘,,‘f‘é T} 99 omeR

V. TANK LEAK DETECTION

[ 1 visuaL cHESK [] 2 NVENTORY RECONCILIATION E:] 3 VADOZE MONITCRING [ | 4 AUTOMATIC TANK GAUGING | 5 GROUNG WATER MONITQRING l

{]a TANK TESTING [ ] 7 INTERSTITIALMONITORING [ 81 NONE [ o5 unxnown (] =9 otHer
V1. TANK CLOSURE INFORMATION
1.ESTIMATED OATE LAST USED (MO/DAY/YR) 2. ESTIMATED QUANTITY OF

. 3, WAS TANK FILLED WITH ,

. SUBSTANCE REMAINING H GO cavons INEAT MATEAIAL ? YEs [} »a E

THIS FORM HAS BEEN COMPLETED UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY, AND TQ THE BEST OF MY KNQWLEDGE, IS TRUE AND CORRECT

APPLIGANTS NAME M = CATE /

{PRINTED & SIGHATUR, - - - W /e g 7
/4?’?'- 44( ’7/ LAY AV e

LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY  THE STATE LD. NUMBER IS COMPCSED OF THE FOUR NUMEBEAS BELOW

i COUNTY #  JURISCICTION # FACILITY # TANK #
STATEID# (] O] LI T el bl
PEAMIT NUMBER PERMIT APPRCOVED 2Y/QATE PEAMIT EXPIRATION DATE
FORM B (7-91) THIS FORM MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM A, UNLESS A CURRENT FORM A HAS 8EEN FILED.

FORO@MB.A3
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UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM A

STATE CF CALIFGRNIA

STATE WATER RESQURCES CONTROL BOARD

COMPLETE THIS FCRM FOR EACH FACIUTY/SITE

MARK ONLY
ONE ITEM

] + new peAwiT
2 INTERIM FEAMIT

] s RenEwAL PEAMIT
[ & AMENDED PERMT

[] 5 CHANGE OF INFORMATION bl
[] & TEMPORARY SITE CLOSURE

7 PERMANENTLY CLCSED SO

. FACILITY/SITE INFORMATION & ADDRESS - {(MUST BE COMPLETED)

DBAGRFACIITY NAME _ NAME CF QPERATOR
Fermer F'fe.&“l'on(’ Fore Pmp.er{—:,
ADCASSS o ’ NEAAEST CROSS STAEET PARCEL A {OFTIONAL)
XS P04k Theee b Bruaaweay
CITY NAME STATE zip code SiTE PHUNE # WITH AREA CODE
Oakland | cA [9HE 1)
To‘ﬁm?g:ﬁ [ corroraTiON  [_] NOIVIDUAL [ PARTNERSHIP [ LoCAL-AGENCY [ COUNTY-AGENCY [ STATE-AGENGY [ FEDERAL-AGENCY
: DISTRICTS
TYPE GF BUSINESS « IF INDIAN |# OF TANKS AT SITE | E.P. A, LO. ‘
[} 1GassTATION ] 2 olsmsuTon | RESERvaN # " # (optional)
] 9 FARM [T = PACCESSOR  [F) 5 CTHERA OR TRUST LANDS l
" *EMERGENCY CONTACT PERSOMN (PRIMARY) EMERGENCY CONTACT PERSCN (SECONDARY) - optional
DAYS: NAME (LAST, FIRST) PHONE # WITH AREA CODE DAYS: NAME (LAST, FIAST) PHQMNE # WITH AREA CODE
Varcuer Copinne (510) 154 -3067¢ einfma__Dave (L/C'Pi HF5-81ty
NIGHTS: FIAME (LAST, FIRST) PHONE # WITH AREA CODE NIGHTS; NAME (LAST, FIAST) = PHUNE # WITH ABEA COCE
Vﬁrz}ue} CGr’mn@ (_570} 943-3555 | Reincma D ol e (L;/O;j"'fé Y- 3209

Il. PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION - (MUST BE COMPLETED)

r"frnda

NAME CARE OF ADDRESS INFORMATION
Hocrtrom Realte (Ovapany, Lng. Mr Carinne  Veasrques
MAILING BR STAEET ADDAESS 7 7 7 v box o indicate (3 INDIVIDUAL 7 tocat-agency 3 STATE-AGENCY
. 3@0 V u Al J & ULAre “Zcorporanon T PARTMERSHIP ] COUNTYAGENGY . [ FEDSAAL-AGENGY
CITY NAME 7 ¥ STATE ZIP GOOE HONE % WITH AREA CODE

CA

44563

5i0) A59-F03(

Il TANK QWNER INFORMATION - (MUST BE COMPLETED)

CAAC QF ADDRESS INFORMATION

NAME OF QWNER X
6o rieom  (Kealty CCrr\nanu e Mo Covrinme Va fgue R
MAILING/OR STREET ADORESS 7 1 7 o box lindicats ] ovIBuAL T ocAL aGeNey [ s7ATE-aGENCY
3¢o Ullace £ J Qe (X CORPORATICN [ PARTNERSHP [ ) COUNTY-AGENCY [ FEDERALAGENGY
CITY NAME ) 4 STATE 2IP COLE HONE & WITH AREA COOE
Oriuda (A 194563 570} A5 -30 16

TY (TK) Ha [4]4]-[ |

L]

V. LEGAL NOTIFICATION AND BILLING ADDRESS

{v. BOARD OF EQUALIZATION UST STORAGE FEE ACCOUNT NUMBER - Call (916) 739-2582 if quesﬁons\a’rise.

Legal natification and billing will be sant ta the tank ewner unless box | or Il is chesked.

Do Bewiss

W

1 CHECK ONE BOX INDICATING WHICH ASOVE ADDAESS SHOULD 8E USED FOR LEGAL NOTIFICATIONS AND BILLING: L . m 3
THIS FORM HAS BEEN COMPLETED UNDEA PENALTY OF PEAJURY, AND TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, IS TRUE AND CORRECT
APPLICANTS NAME (PAINTED APPLICANTS TITLE DATE MOMTHDAY/YEAR

T2

T

LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY

7/ /57

COURTY #

[ 1]

JURISDICTION #

FACILITY #

N

| [ ]

LOCATION CCCE - ORTIONAL

CENSUS TRACT # - OFTIONAL

SUPVISOA - DISTRICT CODE - OPTIONAL

. THIS FORM MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY AT LEAST {1) OR MORE PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM B, UNLESS THIS IS A CHANGE OF SITE INFORMATION ONLY,

FORM A (9-90)

FORQUIIA-RZ
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RRM Project # DAC6?

APPENDIX A - STTE SAFETY PTLAN

SITE SAFETY AUTHORITY
SITE SAFETY PLAN - PRE-PROJECT MEETING SIGNATURE PAGE
L SAFETY AND HEALTH PROGRAM OVERVIEW
. FACILITY BACKGROUND / SCOPE OF WORK
III. SITE CHARACTERIZATION / JOB HAZARDS -
A Physical Hazards
1. Heavy Equipment
2. Electrical Shock
23, Traffic
4, Hearing Loss
5. Hazardous Chemical Exposure
6. Chemicals
IV. TRATNING
A. Potential Hazards
B. Safe Work Practices
C. Site Safety Plan
V. PERSONAL PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT
YL MEDICAL SURVEILLANCE
VIL EXPOSURE MONITORING PLAN
VIIL SITE CONTROL
A, Work Zones
1. Exclusion Zone .
2. Contamination Reduction Zone
3. Support Zone
B. Location of Nearest Comununication Equipment
C. Location of Nearest Medical Assistance
B, On-site Communications
E. Engineering Controls
DL DECONTAMINATION
X. STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURES
XI. EMERGENCY PROCEDURES / CONTINGENCY PLAN
XIL LIST OF APPROPRIATE LITERATURE

Chemical Properties

July 2, 1997
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DATE: July 2, 1997

PROJECT NAME: Former Firestone Tire Property
LOCATION: 265 30‘“ Street, Oakland, California
TASK: 8,000 gallon underground storage tank remaoval
SITE SAFETY OFFICER (5S0): Matt Kaempf

SECONDARY SITE SAFETY OFFICER: Patrick Turner

NEAREST HOSPITAL: Surnmit Medical Center
Phone: (510) 655-4000
Address: 450 30™ Street

Qakland, California

NEAREST FIRE DEPARTMENT: Oakland, City of, Station No, 15
Phone: (510) 444-3322
Address: 455 27" Street, California

BAZARDOUS MATERIALS SPILL/CLEAN-UP CONTRACTOR:

Phone: Erickson, Inc.
Address: (510) 233-1393

U. S. ALERT SERVICE NUMBER: 1-800-642-2444

NEAREST PG&E OFFICE:

Phone: 1-800-743-3000

NEAREST TELEPHONE LOCATION: On-site cellular

LOCATION OF SITE "CLEAN AREA": as per S30

LOCATION OF PERSONNEL DECON. STATION: as per S50

A‘Pl:egrc')jebct Meeting allows all perscnnel on-site to familiarize themselves with the potential hazards associated
with the job.

The following pages contain guidelines for on-site procedures to minimize risks to personnel at the job site, as
well as information regarding basic first aid in the event of injury, among other points,

We, the undersigned, have read the Site Safety Plan and understand the potential hazards on-site. We will follow
the guidelines set forth in order to decrease the likelihood of personal or public injury.
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Title:

Title:

Title:

Title:

Title:

Title:

Title:

Title;

Title:

Title:

July 2, 1997
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L SAFETY AND HEALTH PLAN OVERVIEW

A In order to promote safety and health awareness, the position of Site Safety Officer (SSQ) is rotated
among owrers and employees for each project site.

B. Itis the responsibility of the designated SSO to implement the Site Safety Plan (SSP) and to hold a pre-
project safety meeting,

O FACILITY BACKGROUND
A. Bite History

1. The sit is located at 265 30™ Street in Qakland, California. The site is a business with one 8,000
gallon underground storage tank used to store diesel firel for heating purposes.

-B.. Chemical Constituents of Concern - Petroleum Hydrocarbons which may contain tetra ethyl lead,

“'benzene, and other toxic" components.

. Benzene
. Toluene
. Ethylhenzene
. Xylenes

JUCRE TS 6 e

C. Scope of Work
1. Conduct on-site underground utility survey.
2. Remove one 8,000 gallon UST.
3. Sample soil sidewalls and bottom for characterization
4. Backfill excavation with native soil/ or imported fill material.

6. Site clean-up and demobilization.

II. SITE CHARACTERIZATION / JOB HAZARD ANALYSIS

A Physical Hazards
L Oberation of heavy equipment
a. Overhead hazards
b. General traffic hazards
¢. Backhoe
2. Electrical Shock

a. Faulty electric wiring an equipment
b. Faulty electric service to equipment

3. Light to Heavy Traffic Areas
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a. Traffic barricade work areas

4. Exposure to Hazardous Chemicals
(additional information listed in Appendix A)

a. Soils, groundwater and/or soil gas vapors may contain Gasoline - Petroleumn hydrocarbons which may
contain tetraethyl lead, benzene, and other toxic components,

5. Chemical Listing

a. Benzene
{1) Routes of Entry
(a) Inhalation
(b) Absorption
{¢) Ingestion

‘() Contact
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(2) Symptoms

b. Toluene

(ay Eve, nose, and respiratory irritation
(b) Giddiness

() Headache

(d) Nausea

{e) Staggered gait

(f) Fatigue

(g) Anorexia

(h) Dermatitis

() Bone marrow depression

(i) Abdominal pain

{1) Routes of Entry

. {a} Inhalation
(b) Absorption
{c) Ingestion
(d) Contact

_ (2) Symptoms

c. Ethylbenzene

(a) Fatigue

{b) Weakness

{¢) Confusion

(d) Euphoria

(&) Dizziness

{) Headache

{2) Dilated pupils
(h) Lacrimation
(i) Muscle fatigne
(J) Insomnia

(k) Parasthesia
(I) Dermatitis

(m) Photophobia

(1) Routes of Entry

(a) Inhalation
(b) Ingestion
() Contact

(2) Symptoms

(a) Irritation to eyes and mucouns membranes
(b) Headache

(c) Dermuatitis

{d) Narcosis

(e) Coma

d Xylenes {ortho/meta/para isomers)

July 2, 1997
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(1) Routes of Entry
(a) Inhalation
(b) Contact
{c) Ingestion
(d) Absorption

(2) Symptoms
{2) Dizziness
(b) Excitement
(c) Drowsiness
{d) Incoherence
(e) Staggering gait
(f) Irritation to eyes, nose, and throat
(g) Cormneal vacuolization
{h} Anorexia
(i) Nausea
(j) Vomiting
(k) Abdominal pain
(1) Dermatitis

IV. TRAINING

A. Potential Hazards - All personnel working at the site are made aware of all potential on-site hazards prior
to the beginning of field work

- ""B. Safe Work Practices - All personnel at the site are advised of safe work practices and hazard avoidance.

C. SSP - All personnel, subcontractors of RRM, and all visitors to the site, are to read the SSP and sign an
acknowledgment indicating that they understand its contents.

D. OSHA - All RRM personnel have completed a minimum of 40-hour OSHA training and are updai:ed
annually with an 8-hour refresher course.

V. PERSONAL PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT
A Level "D"

1. Chemically resistant steel toed boots

2. Hard hat

3. Safety glasses - Eye protection must be worn whenever the potential for flying debris and or chemical
splash is present.

Hearing protection

Leather gloves

Denim or equivalent long pants

Button up shirt

NS

B. Level "C"

1. All the above, plus the following;
2. Respirator - Half face respirator equipped with organic vapor cartridges. To be nsed when air
monitoring reveals that action levels have been exceeded for any or all chemicals of concern.
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3. Tyvek suit,
4. Neoprene or Nitrile gloves

VI MEDICAL SURVELLANCE
A. Health surveillance will be on an individual and on a "buddy system” basis.

B. All personnel are advised to pay "close” attention to the s:nﬁptoms of chemical exposure outlined and
listed above.

VI _EXPOSURE MONITORING PLAN

A. Direct reading instruments

(Equipment use depends on site specific conditions).

" 1. All vapors or gases are initially field screenéd / monitored using an organic vapor analyzer (OVA)ora
flame ionization detector (FID).

2. A Gas Chromatograph with photo-ionization detector (PID).

VI SITE CONTROL

A Work Zones - Areas designated during pre-field meeting.

- 1. _Exclusion Zone .
a. Where work is performed, with all proper safety equipment, and, were safe work practices are

employed.

b, Public is excluded.
¢. Area is barricaded with fences, barricades, cones and caution tape.

d Cones placed to guide public away from work area.

2. Contamination Reduction Zone
a. Located outside the exclusion zone.

b. Place where personnel and/or equipment are decontaminated in the event of contact with hazardous
chemicals, from either the soils, water and/or air (vapors).

3. Support Zone

a. Clean zone or Support zone is located outside Contamination Reduction Zone.
b. Contains all job related support services.

B. Location of Nearest Communication Equipment
I. On-site map shows nearest communication equipment. See Page 1 for address.
2. All persons in the various zones will have remote communication equipment if necessary.

C. Location of Nearest Medical Assistance

1. On-site map shows nearest hospital and fire department. See Page 1 for address and telephone number.
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D. On-site Communication
1. - All personnel on-site will be made aware of common hand signals.

E. Engineering Controls

1. Underground locator services (U. S. Alert) will be notified prior to commencing field work on-site to
avoid hitting underground services (electric, phone, gas, eic.) on public property.

2. Property owners will either mark utilities on private property of a locator service will be utilized.

3. Site Map
a. Indicates work locations.
b. Indicates equipment locations.
D{ DECONTAMINATION
A Material Handling

1. All hydraulic coring equipment, monitor well materials and sampling and test equipment will be steam’
cleaned priar to use.

2. Contaminated equipment will be taken off-site only after decontamination,

.. 3. Disposal of wash and rinse water, and soil cuttings will be in compliance with all applicable
. Tegulations. .

B. Personal Hygiene

1. No smoking, eating, or drinking will take place in the exclusion zone or in the contamination reduction
Zone.

2. A designated break area may be established off-site. Howevef, any such facility must be established a
minimum of at least 100 feet upwind of any of any vapor source and shall be tested for
flammable gases and vapor at the start of work and prior to scheduled break periods each day.

3. Personnel must wash all exposed skin areas with soap and water in the decontamination area before
departing the site or going on break.

X STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURES
A Pre-project safety meeting prior to working.
B. Sampling equipment calibrated before use,
C. Respirator fit test (if required).
D. Site work initiated.

E. Decontamination protocol followed.
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XI. CONTINGENCY PLAN / EMERGENCY PROCEDURES

A Personal Expasure (First Aid)

L. In the event that exposure symptoms are manifested, the victim will be taken up-wind and off-site.
Seek qualified medical attention immediately.

2. Wash skin with soap and water immediately.
3. Inhalation - Move to fresh air and administer immediate artificial respiration if required.

4. Ingestion - Do not induce vomiting. If conscious give water or milk to drink. Seek qualified medical
attention immediately.

Lh

. Eyes - Flush with water for at least 20 minutes while holding eyes open. Seek qualified medical
attention immediately.

B. Personal Injury- (Supervisors and field employees are trained in First Aid and CPR).

1. Provide basic first aid procedures as required; note time and circumstances of injuries. Follow these
emergency action procedures:

a. Survey the scene.
(1) Is it safe to assist victim(s).

.b. Conduct.a Primary Survey
(1) Check for unresponsiveness and Airway, Breathing, and Circulation.

¢. Phone 911 for ambulance if necessary.
d. Conduct a Secondary Survey.
{1} Interview victim

(2) Check vital signs
(3) Head to toe exam

¢. Transport to nearest medical facility as appropriate. Notify SS0. See directions and map in Appendix
B for the nearest hospital emergency room.

C. Fire and Explosion Potential
1. Evacuate the area immediately and conduct a head count of ail personnel. Notify fire department. Do
not attempt to fight the fire. A fire extinguisher will be present on-site for immediate
response by on OSHA certified person.
XI1. LIST OF APPROPRIATE REFERENCE LITERATURE
A, Title 29 CFR 1910 - OSHA General Industry Standard

B. Title 29 CFR 1926 - OSHA Construction Standard

C. Title 49 CFR 171-173 - DOT Repulations
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APPENDI{ A
A. Potential Hazards

1. Exposure to Hazardous Chemicals
a. Hazardous/Toxic Materials

(1) Gasoline - Petroleum hydrocarbon which may
contain tetraethyl lead, benzene, and other
toxic components.

b. Hazard Assessment

(1) Moderately toxic - Toxic through inhalation
or.ingestion but possess good warning
properties.

(2) Highly Flammable - Forms explosive concentrations
in air over the range of 0.8 to 6 percent by
volume.

¢. Benzene
(1) Permissible Exposure Limits

‘(@) (NIOSH): 10 parts per million (ppm) with
ceiling of 30 ppm (10 minutes)
() (ACGIH): 0.1 ppm for an 8-hour time-
weighted average with ceiling of 1 ppm
(15 minutes)

(2) Action Level: 0.05 ppm
(3) Immediate Danger to Life or Health Level
(2) Carcinogenic
{4) Physical Properties
{a) Vapor pressure: 75 mm mercury
(t) Upper explosion limit: 7.1%
(c) Lower explosion limit: 1.3%
(5) Target Organs
{2) Blood
(b) Central nervous system
{c) Skin
(d) Bone marrow

{e) Eyes
(f) Respiratory system

Tuly 2, 1997
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d. Toluene
(1) Permissible Exposure Limits
(a) (NIOSH): 200 ppm with ceiling of 300 ppm
and 500 ppm for a 10 minute peak
(b) (ACGIH): 100 ppm for a 10-hour time-weighted
average with ceiling of 200 ppm (10 minutes) -
(2) Action Level: 50 ppm
(3) mmediate Danger to Life or Health Level
(a) 2,000 ppm
. {(#) Physical Properties
(a) Vapor pressure: 22 mm mercury
{b) Upper explosion limit: 9.5%
(¢) Lower explosion limit: 1.3%
(5} Target Organs

(a) Central nervous system
{b) Liver
- {e) Kidneys
(d) Skin
e. Ethylbenzene
{1) Permissible Exposure Limits
{a) 100 ppm or 433 mg/cubic meter
(2) Action Level: 30 ppm
{3) Immediate Danger to Life or Health Level
(a) 2,000 ppm
{4) Physical Properties
(2) Vapor pressure: 7.1 mm mercury
(b) Upper explosion limit: 6,7%

{c) Lower explosion _limit: 1.0%

{5) Target Organs

{a}) Eyes

(b} Upper respiratory system
{c) Skin

(dy Central nervous system

July 2, 1997
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f. Xylenes (ortho/meta/para isomers)
(1) Permissible Exposure Limits

(2) (NIOSH): 100 ppm ten-hour time-weighted
average with 200 ppm ceiling (10 minntes)
{2) Action Level: 50 ppm

(3) Immediate Danger to Life or Health Level
(a) 1,000 ppm
(#) Physical Properties

(a) Vapor pressures: 7/9/9 mm mercury
b) Upper explosion limits: 6/7/7%
{c) Lower explosion limits: 1/1.1/1.1%

(5) Target Organs

(2} Central nervous system
(b} Eyes
(c) Gastro-intestinal tract
{d) Blood
(g) Liver

(f) Kidneys
{g) Skin

Tuly 2, 1997
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Project: DAC62

Re: Heating Qil Tank Removal

Former Firestone Tire Property
265 30™ Street
Oakland, California 94612

FIELD AND LABORATORY PROCEDURES

Soil Sampling
Soil samples will be collected beneath each end of the tank, two feet below the native
soil/backfill interface. The soil samples will be collected by advancing brass sample liners

into undisturbed soil, or soil removed from an excavation by a backhoe bucket. The soil
samples will be then capped with Teflon and plastic end caps.

The soil samples will be then labeled and sealed in plastic bags, placed on ice, and
transported to.a state cestified laboratory accompanied by the chain-of-custody
documentation.

Groundwater Sampling

If groundwater is encountered, groundwater samples will be collected using clean Teflon
bailers and appropriate EPA-approved containers. The samples will then be labeled, and
transported on ice to the laboratory using appropriate chain-of-custody documentation.
Sampling equipment will be cleaned with tri-sodium phosphate between uses.

~ Field Hydrocarbon Screening Procedures

Field hydrocarbon screening procedure will consist of measuring organic vapor
concentrations using a photo-ionization detector (PID). The procedure will consist of
placing approximately 30 grams of soil at a constant temperature in a clean glass jar sealed
with aluminum foil and a threaded ring lid. The jar will then pierced and the headspace
within the jar will be tested for organic vapor, measured in milligrams per kilogram
(mg/kg). The instrument will be pre-calibrated using a 100 mg/kg isobutylene standard (in
air) and a sensitivity factor of 55. The sensitivity factor relates the photo-ionization
sensitivity of benzene to that of isobutylene at 100 mg/kg.

RM/DACB2/SAMPLAN.DOC 1 or2e7
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Laboratory Procedures

Selected soil samples will be analyzed for the preseﬂce of total petroleum hydrocarbons
calculated as diesel; benzene, toluene, ethyl benzene, xylenes (BTEX); and methyl tertiary
butyl ether. Specific analytical methods are presented below:

¢ Total petroleum hydrocarbons calculated as diesel by EPA Modified Method 8015,
* Benzene, toluene, ethyl benzene, and xylenes by EPA Method 8020.
e Methyl tertiary butyl ether by EPA Method 8020.

BMDACSUSAMPLAN.DOC 2 07/02/97
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STATE | P.O. BOX 420807, SAN FRANCISCO, CA 841420807

COMPENSATION
ITNSURANCE

F U N D CERTIFICATE OF WORKEFIS‘ COMPENSATION INSURANCE .

#20 poLiey NUMBER: 1341508-97
+; CERTIFICATE EXPIRES: © $5-01-983

CITY OF Dé’
ATTN: BOMNI LLPI
333 90TH S.LRLEJ.
DALY CITY Ca

(.

" This is to certify that we have issued a valid Workers' Compensation insurance policy in a form approved by the California

" policies listed herei

" Insurance Commissioner ta the employer named delow for the policy period indicated.

~ ::7'7: This pdﬁcy' is not subject ta canceilation by the Fund except upon ten days' advance written notice to the ernployér.
T ','..We will also gi-ve you TEN days' advance natice should this policy be cancelled prior to its normal expiration.

‘ ""'This certificate of insurance is not an Insurance policy and does not amend, extend or alter the coverage afforded by the
Notwuths’tandmg any requtrement ta.‘r.m or condltxon of any cont;ract‘clr gther document with

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTA

EXPLOYER'S LIABILITY LIIT: 1,0G0,C00C PER OCCURRENCE,

EMPLOYER.

, Co T i address:
REMEDTIATION R;ST MANAGEY T I":C 265 30th: Street

PO BOX 1362 - ¢ .- Dakland, CA 94612
APTOS Ca 95001




engineering contracting firm

July 22, 1997
Project: DAC62

Ms. Jennifer Eberley

Alameda County Environmental Health Department
Environmental Protection Division

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250

Alameda, California 94502-6577

Re:  Tank Pull Application
Former Firestone Tire Property
265 30th Street at Broadway
Oakland, California

Dear Ms. Eberley:
e

RRM, Inc. (RRM) was incorrectly directed to send the tank pull permits to the City of Oq‘.lifa,nck -

rather than your office for the referenced site. This letter transmits three copies of the pert - S
package RRM sent to the City of Oakland. The original permit package will be sent to yoli}
office from Mr. Leroy Griffin of the City of Oakland.

-
pov- 4

Mr. Ariu Levi of the County of Alameda directed RRM to forward copies of the permit o S
application to your attention. A check in the amount of $630.00 for permit application fees-is =

enclosed. Please give me a call if you have any questions regarding the contents of this letter or
attached application at (408) 475-8141.

Sincerely,

RRM, Ine.

/

Mr. Dave Réinsma
Project Geologist

Attachment: Permit Application Pw};a,ge

P. 0. BOX 1362 / APTOS, CA 950601 /, TEL. 403,662,9411 / FAX 408.684.2454




ﬁ 7 V/TE’ S
Leroy Griffin R e e
City of Oakland - )é TN n b
1 City Hall Plaza . VO ﬂj‘l/
Oakland, CA 94612 S Pt
e .
July 9, 1997 L N
Project DAC6F ™~ ___ - AN e -
e 3 —; / )fi,\/ ' ;.:/_'V.x" -'AV;: . ; }/
ke 4 It \ "’ _ ™ . Y ] R S
Re:!f Tank Pull Application for / = I \%{fb\‘“ __;" [Aet? E(' L
{265 30th Street \;‘\j.__s, s sere
\ Oakland, California - - AT R

. L £ Y
Dear Mr. Gnﬂ}j\}w_,ﬁf L J)f}'f-"f;j‘-{ ~y N7 ye

RRM., Inc. has learned that Tank Pull Applications are to be submitted directly to the city, rather
than the county, as of July 1, 1997, 'RRM recently filled out a Tank Pull Application given to us
by Juliette Chen at the Alaméda County Environmental Health Department  She indicated that
this application should be accepted by the cities during the transition from county to city. We
would greatly appreciate it if your office would accept this application, as we have spent a good
deal of time preparing it for our client. We have also submitted a deposit for the price as
indicated by the county for one tank. In the future we will deal directly with you, as your name
was given to us by the county office. o

We would also appreciate it if your office would forward us 2 few tank pull applications to my
attention at the following address: 3912 Portola Ave
Santa Cruz, CA 95062

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please do not hesitate to call me at (408)
475-8141.

Sincerely,

RRM, Inc.

Ceco "'/(Ef/‘ﬁ_g}??----
Coco Tatay v
Staff Geﬂlogist

P.O. BOX 13562 / APTOS, CA 95001 / TEL.

408 . 662.9411 / FAX 408.684.2454
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ALAMEDA COUNTY ”
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
June 12, 1996 ' 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6777

Warren Hagstrom,
Hagstrom Properties
360 Village Square,
Orinda, CA - 95463

Ref: 265 30th Street, Qakland, California

Dear Mr. Hagstrom:

I am in receipt of the “Workplan For Site Investigation”, dated May 2, 1996 and the “Addendum
Letter”, dated June 5, 1996, prepared by Compliance and Closure, Inc. for the above referenced
property. This information has been reviewed and is acceptable to this Department.

This Department should be notified prior to initiating any field work. If you have any question, you
may contact me at (510) 567-6764.

Sincerely, _

Madhulla Logan,
Hazardous Material Specialist

CC: Gary Mulky, Compliance and Closure, Inc, 7020 Koll Center Parkway, Suite 134,
Pleasanton, CA - 94566 -
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DATE: 4 /g ’/%

Local Oversight Program / /ﬂ”‘”””wf / JW ,
mow:  Modhulla  A3g0nt

SUBJ: pransfer of Eligible Local Oversight Case

TO

:gfﬁlg 9[7j>2L—

site name:  A/A4STROM ‘ :
Address: 5 .50 M’ ,of*ag,é' City ﬂa/ﬁérﬂ,g{Zip__%ﬂ /

70 BE ELLIGIBLE FOR LOP A CASE MUST MEET 3 QUALIFICATIONS:

1. Number of Tanks: :Z removed? Y N pate of removal )//,P‘/ 4? ol

2. Samples received? Y N Contamination level:
{ppm and type of test)

. contamination should be over 100 ppm TPH to qualify for LOP

3. Petroleum @ N Types: Jet leaded unleaded Die
fuel oil waste oil kerosene solvents C?70§ f'

'+

DepRef remaining § DO Closed with candace/Leslie? @ N
(If no explain why?)

IF YOUR SITE MEETS ALL OF THE ABOVE QUALIFICATIONS YOU SHOULD DO THE
FOLLOWING TO TRANSFER THE SITE:

1. YOU MUST CLOSE THE DEPOSIT REFUND CASE AT THIS TIME. YOU MUST ACCOUNT
FOR ALL TIME YOU HAVE SPENT ON THE CASE AND TURN IN THE ACCOUNT SHEET TO
LESLIE. IF THERE ARE FUNDS STILL REMAINING IT I8 STILL BETTER TO TRANSFER
THE CASE TO LOP AS THE RATE FOR LOP ALLOWS THE ADDITION OF MANAGEMENT AND
CLERICAL TIME. DO NOT ATTEMPT TO CONTINUE TO OVERSEE THE SITE BIMPLY
BECAUSE THERE ARE FUNDS REMAINING!

2. COMPLETE THE A AND B PERMIT APPLICATION FORMS8 AND GIVE TO CONNIE/ELAINE

3. GIVE THE ENTIRE CASE TO THE PROPER LOP STAFF UPSTAIRS FOR THEM TO DO
THE REST OF THE TRANSFER AND YOU ARE DONE!



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICBS st/

COUNTY HA

AGENCY
DAYRE. aARRmaspy@iector

MATERIALS DIVISION
COUNT SHEET printed11/17/9%

Tst1p:_a73BAEATATIAEBEECTOR

Hagstrom Properties, L P

265 -

30th st

Oakland 94601
Site Contact: Warren Hagstrom
Site Phone : 254-2814

PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION

Owner
Owner

P . . T )

PAYOR INFORMATION

P E 8§ Environmental, Inc.
151 Link Rd

Cordelia CA 94585 #584
Contact: Payor Contact:
Phone Payor Phone : 707-864-4760
Hours Money
eTime Spent/ Hour Spent/ Money
Action Taken In out Depstd Balnce Depositd Balance
Rept# 767656
Deposit of ~$1,494.00 @ $90/bour +16.6  +16.61,494.00 1,494:00
Admin. Charge: 1 hour ..... ..... 1.00 15.61 404.00 1,404.00
S slan - ety » g’ 18- 00— /‘2.71/ 00

2.5 40 /17900

Fa w07 10200

_Zﬂﬁﬂxu&ﬁl_*gﬁaﬁz/m oal) [@o0 9 .00
kﬁ&ééﬂé cré%fﬂﬁmz (B U A 20 22500 £Q¥“¢90
/yw,é’n,/ LD 20 D 00 324 .02

Cliclice” = Atrrian /0 9000 234 00

DATE OF COMPLETION

UPON COMPLETION

OF PROJECT

DATE SENT TO BILLING:

. ___ State Forms A,B & C
PROJ COMPLETED BY : %@;)Z:ﬁﬁ }g%ﬁ ATTACH: __ Billing Adjustment*
ﬁ/?/?é & /8 /74

. TOTAL COST OF PROJECT: 5‘ / 7/7\

* Rilling adjustment forms needed when site is in cur UST program.

-ERROR- Unrecognized command - retype it

REFUND AMOUNT : :zzéc,ﬁa Rev. 5/9;

REPORT: WrkShta (Admin)



ALAMEDA COUNTY ‘ o
HEALTH CARE SERVIERSS ST A N VATERIALS DIV

AGENCY

printedl1/17/95

. DAIRE. KEARRMaerydiector | StID: 4738 %E&#H%@@'E]ECTOH
Hagstrom Properties, L P
265 - 30th St "
Oakland 94601
Site Contact: Warren Hagstrom
Site Phone : 254-2814

PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION i: PAYOR INFORMATION

P E S Environmental, Inc.
151 Link R4

Cordelia CA 94585 #584
Owner Contact: Payor Contact:
Owner Phone Payor Phone : 707-864-4760
Hours Money
Spent/ Hour  Spent/ Money
Date Action Taken out Depstd Balnce Depositd Balance
Rcpt# 767656
11/17/95 Deposit of §1,494.00 @ $90/hour  +16.6  $16:61,494.00 1,494.00
11./17/95 Admin. Charge: 1 hour ..... ..... 1.00 15.61,404.00 1,404.00

P L L T e A R P T P e LI Y LYV VPVl s e e P L

ﬁ%ﬂz&;&m& Dt -0 Ry 00
Mﬂt&&m a5 450 /179 00
”,ff

ok Rumpond Fa 2007 0200

5 M;Zﬂwm o0-() [€0 00 729 - 00
Kbty 2, phons. (redabs 28 22500 504.p0

4/ ¥, /rwéw 20 LOF b2 0 [RD 00 324 . 0b
G/£]% Cltctire = A /20 9040 234 00

UPON COMPLETION OF PROJECT

. ___ State Forms A,B & (
PROJ COMPLETED BY : ﬁﬁh’;)z'ﬁﬁ éﬁ%:ﬁ ATTACH: __ Billing Adjustment?
DATE OF COMPLETION : - DATE SENT TO BILLING: _ <& / & !/ 74
. TOTAL COST OF PROJECT: N/ 2/ 7 REFUND AMOUNT: 2 365 LDn Rev. S5/¢
/ b L

* Billing adjustment forms needed when site 13 in our UST program. REPORT: WrkShtd (Admir
-ERROR- Unrecognized command - retype it




ALAMEDA COUNTY

COUNTY HA MATERIALS DIVISION
HEALTH CARE SERVICBSsosTT / COURT SHEET rinceia/17/55
=
AGENCY ? :
DAARE. HRARRMBET Y st 4735A§&Eé4§H@ﬁ@@IAIECTOH
Hagstrom Properties, L P
265 - 30th St
Oakland 94601
Site Contact: Warren Hagstrom
Site Phone : 254-2814
PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION PAYOR INFORMATION
P E 8 Environmental, Inc.
151 Link Rd
Cordelia CA 94585 #584
Owner Contact: Payor Contact:
Owner Phone : Payor Phone : 707-864-4760
Hours Money
vTime Spent/ Hour Spent/ Money
Date Action Taken In Qut Depstd Balnce Depositd Balance
Rcpt# 767656
Deposit of ~$1,494.00 @ $90/bour = +16.6  +16.61,494.00 1,494.00
Admin. Charge: 1 hour ..... ..... 1.00 15.61,404.00 1,404.00

R . ] P ] P P R )

Sk slaa - Bty o hwt 18- 00> K200
_phont [onveo e g5 45 /17900
/

ek “Rrioond Fa 07 %7:00
Mgéwt () ¢ 0D 729 00O
Ky aﬁ/ﬁaﬂzj U 2l 22500 55{#00
T b LOF 2.0 8000 324 .00
Cliclirs = At /-0 90-00 234 00

—_— UPON COMPLETION OF PROJECT == =

. ___ State Forms A,B & C
PROJ COMPLETED BY : ATTACH: _ Billing Adjustment*

DATE OF COMPLETION : DATE SENT TO BILLING: ff!/ 5‘ {/ ?é
TOTAL COST OF PROJECT: 9/ REFUND AMOUNT : :2365'00 Rev. 5/9!
* Billing adjustment forms needed when site is in our UST program. REPORT: WrksShth (Admin)

-ERROR- Unrecognized command - retype it



ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, DIRECTOR

Alameda County Environmental Health Div.

April 4, 1996 Environmental Protection Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250
Compliance and Closure, Inc (510)567-6700 fax: (510)337-9335

7020 Kol Center Parkway, Suite 134
Pleasanton, CA - 94566

Ref: Hagstrom Properties, 265 30th Street, Oakland, CA

Dear Mr, Mulky:

I am in receipt of the Tank Closure Report, dated January 18, 1996 for the above referenced
property. Two fuel underground storage tanks were removed on December 7, 1995 from the
referenced site. A total of six soil samples were collected from both the underground storage tanks.
The samples were analyzed for gasoline, diesel, BTEX, benzopyrene, and napthalene. The laboratory
analysis of the soil samples indicated concentrations of gasoline up to 6700 ppm. No other
contaminant was identified.

Since significant concentrations of gasoline has been identifed on site, this Department requires that
atleast two borings be installed on site and soil samples be collected at 5 feet intervals to a depth of
30 feet or to the depth of groundwater.. Also, a grab groundwater sample should be collected from
each of the borings. The soil and groundwater samples should be analyzed for gasoline, BTEX, PNAs
(Poly Nitro Aromatics ), and MTBE (methy tertiary butyl ether).

A workplan should be submitted to this Department to address the above mentioned requirement
within 30 days of the date of this letter. This is a formal request for technical information pursuant

to section 13267(b) of the water code. If you have any questions, you may reach me at (510) 567-
6764.

Sincerely,

/ -
R Ay L) OXéam/
Madhulla Logan
Hazardous Material Specialist

CC: Hagstrom Properties, Warren Hagstrom, 360 Village Square, Orinda, CA - 95463,



UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK UNAUTHORIZED RELEASE (LEAK) !NTAMINATION SITE REPORT
EMERGENCY HAS STATE OFFICE OF EMERGENCY SERVICES
o ?

(Jves [E wo [Jves K] no

REPORT DATE CASE #

141 d o945y %

NAME OF INDIVIDUAL FILING REPORT FHONE 8 R( u g Q,\

> | TAC Environmental Services (707 B864-4760 N

i | REPRESENTING [X] owneroPERATOR [_] REGIONALBOARD | COMPAKY OR AGENCY NAME

o N - -

g | [ wooaacency [] ome SEE_ABOVE - CONTACT: _Dave Solis

& | ADDRESS -
i 4

i5: Link Road, Coxdglia - 94383

y | NAME - CONTACT PERSON PHONE

%,»_- Warren Hagstrom [ Junknown | SAME (510 254-2814

g E ADDRESS . } o

2 i1 Orinda Ca 94563

< 360 village Squa%ﬁ;ﬂ oIy STATE ZIe

FACILITY NAME (IF APPLICABLE) OPERATOR PHONE
z | Former Firestone Tires Unknown () N/a
g | APDRESS 3
‘ Caklan A a
S1265 30th Street sme = plameda
7 | cross sTREET
Broadway

g | LOCAL AGENCY AGENCY NAME CONTACT PERSON PHONE

= v

z4 alameda Co. Env. Health Dept. Medula Logan 6i0) 567-6700

§ g AEGIONAL BDARD PHONE

[ " -

37| SAME A4S ABOVE ( )

PRI NAME QUANTITY LOST (GALLONS)

o8 - .

z5 kaste 0il {3 UNKNOWN

| r =]

% S ]

o L] unknowN
L | DATE DISCOVERED HOW DISCOVERED  [1 |NVENTORY CONTROL [ | SUBSURFACE MOMITORING [ | NUISANCE CONDITIONS
w
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. ALAMEDA COUNTY, DEPARTMENT OF a1oT Hottor Bay Plowy.
yellow -focilly ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH e 502577
Z terials In tion For "I"

Slte Site Tod
B # Rame #GQPW ?fﬂ/ﬁg— _Dare /g 195
LA BUSINESS PLANS (Title 192
— oy 7R, | site Adares: M_ﬁw 07 phrced

___ 3.Rit Cars > 20 doys 25503.7

___ 4 Inventory Infermation 28504(¢a) -

__ 5, Inventory Camplete 2730 City /}J ﬁﬂ/ﬂ/\/@ Zip 9_“_6! l Phone 56 7 é 7 & éf
4 Emergency Rasponse 25504(o} o j rd
— & Dencancy asose MAX AM7 stored > 500 Ibs, 55 gal., 200 Gft.?

___ 9, Moadification 25505063
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|, Haz Mat/Waste GENERATOR/TRANSPORTER
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1. Buslness Plans, Acute Hazardous Materials

10. Reglstration Form Fled 25533(a)
1. Form Complate 25533(b) ____ I Underground Tanks
12, RMPP Conlents 25534(<)
13. mplament Sch. Reqid? (Y/N) —_—

14. OHSlte Corseq. Assess, 25524(<)

15. Proboble Ritk Assessment  25534(c) * Caiif. Administrafion Code (CAC) or the Health & Satety Code (HS&C)
14. Parsons Resporsible 25534(g) | S —_—

17. Cartification 255340

18. Exemplion Request? 25534(b)

1%, e oot Rouenad) 25538 SComments: S AVK . ;(‘ MO‘U&Z,

Iil. UNDERGROUND TANKS (Title 23)

1. Parmit Application

2. Plpeiine Leck Detecton g:ggg E::?)
3, Records Malnlenance 2712

4, Relecss Report 2651

§. Closure Plars 2670

General
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1) Monthly Test
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One fimea soh
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Vodlasa/gndwater mon,

&) Bally rventory
Anrua tank festing

Cont pipe leak det
7) Weeldy Tonk Gouge

8 Annuoi Tark Testhg
Doy Iventory
momer WMW%M .maoaﬁ!.

. 7. Prects Tork Test 2643 - "

Dota: ;
b st aﬂt) PV Wro_xt/ywﬁb&_/ a vt A
% SolTesting. 2645 LA : )
__ 10, Ground ‘Water. 2647 v " & g p ;

Monitoring for Exisling Tanks

11.Manitor Plan
2632
12 Access. Sacure 2534 j

—_ 13.Pans Submit 2711
Date: ¥ - : -
— V4. As Bui 2635 4 -

Date:

New Tanks

Rav B/88

Contact:

Title: N Inspector:

Signature: ﬁg_{'_j o Signature:
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Project Sbecialiét

% % *» Complete according to attached instructions % % * Cpo

araveifcounTy neavmH care servicll) aceney
'DEPARTMENT OF -ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH -
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DIVISION
1131 HARBOR BAY PARKWAY, RM 250
"ALAMEDA, CR 94502-6577
. PHONE # 51075676700
FAX # 510/337-9335

Dle laws are; vac

THERE 18 A rinii

=RECE of ) pemi

and ah applic
ROT Oa1as
Contact Spaciatist:

Lt

UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE PLAN

128

1. Name of Business _Hagstrom Properties., LP,

Business Owner or Contact Person (PRINT)

2. Site Address 265 30th Street

city Oakland zip 94688

Warren Hagstrom

T

Phone (510) 254-2814

3. Mailing Address 390 village Square

city. Orinda . Zip

94563 Phone (510) 254-2814

4. Property Owner Warren Hagstrom

Business Name (if applicable) N/A

Address

city, State Jrinda, CA Zip

- 360 Village Sguare

94563

5. Generator name under which tank will be manifested

Hagstrom Properties, LP

EPA ID# under which tank will be manifested C A - -1 -2 - £ - - L 2 2

rev 4/6/95
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6. ' Contractor TAC En.onmental Services/Klemet’ Construction

Address 151 Link Road

City Cordelia Phone (707) 864-4760

License Type* A ASB B C57 C61/D40 HAZ ID# 538628

*Effective January 1, 1992, Busineass and Professional Code Section 7058.7 requires prime

contractors to aleo hold Hazardous Waste Certification issued by the State Contractors
License Board.

7. Consultant (if applicable) Compliance & Closure, Inc. (CCI)

Address 7020 Koll Center Parkway, Suite 134

City, State _Pleasanton CA 94566 Phone (310) 426-5395

8. Main Contact Person for Investigation (if applicable)

Name Dave Solis/Scott Parker Title Sr. Pjct. Mng/Prin. Geol.

Company TAC Environmental Services

phone  (707) 864-4760 ﬂbbd)uM

9. Number of. underground tanks being closed with this plan 4

Length of piping being removed under this plan Piping being abandoned in
place.

Total number of underground tanks at this facility (**confirmed with
- owner or operator) i‘: (.hok d,z,g'd-ld ' '

10. State -Registered Hazardous Waste Transporters/Facilities (see
instructions). ‘

** Underground storage tanks must be handled as hazardous waste *¥

a) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Transporter

Name Erickson, Inc. EPA I.D. No. CAD009466392

Hauler License No. _0019 License Exp. Date 7/31/96

Address 255 Parr Boulevard

City Richmond State _CA Zip _94801

b} Product/Resgidual Sludg:e/Rinsate Disposal Site

Name _Erickson, Inc, EPA ID# __CAD0O09466392

Addregs 255 Parr Boulevard

City Richmond State _CA Zip .24801

rev 4/6/95 - 2 -



c) Tank and Pip:l,nggansporter .

Name Erickson, Inc. . EPA I.D. No.CAD009466392

Hauler License No. 0019 License Exp. Date 7/31/96

Address 255 Parr Bdulevard

city Richmond State _CA Zip _94801

d) Tank and Piping Disposal Site

Name Erickson, Inc. EPA I.D. No. CAD009466392

Address 255 Parr Boulevard

City Richmond State CA Zip _94801

11. Sample Collector

Name ccl

company _ CCI

Address 7020 Koll Center Parkway, Shite 134

C:i.ty Pleasanton state CA Zip 94566 Phone (510) 426-5395

12. Laboratory

Name Unknown at this time

Address

City : State _____ Zip
State Certification No.

13. Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past? Yes[ ] No[ 1 -Unknown{ X}
If yes, describe.

rev 4/6/95 -3~



14

15.

- Capacity Use History groundwater)

550 Gallons N/A Gasoline/Diesel /BTEX Sidewalls and l

‘Describe methods‘. be used for rendering ta.s) inert:
Triple rinse and apply dry ice.

Before tanks are pumped out and inerted, all associated piping must be
flushed out into the tanks. All accessible associated piping must then
be removed. Inaccessible piping must be permanently plugged.

The Bay Area Air Quality Management District, 415/771-6000, along with
local Fire and Building Departments, must also be contacted for tank
removal permits. Fire departments typically require the use of a
combustible gas indicator to verify tank inertness. It is the

contractor’s responsibility to bring a working combustible gas indicator
on~site to verify that the tank is inert.

Tank History and Sampling Information ###* (see ingtructions) ##w

Tank Material to be sampled | Location and
———me—————————===] (tank contents, soil, Depth of Samples rl

include date last
used (estimated)

—— L

bottom of
ben2opurent & excavation @ appx.

_ 'ncfmﬁméw-e/ 8 -10'bgs.

One soil sample must be collected for every 20 linear feet of piping that is

removed. A ground water sample must be collected if any ground water is
present in the excavation.

rev 4/6/95 -4 -




Excavated/stockpd

Stockpiled Soil Volume (estimated) : Sampling Plan

25 yr—.-i'rds Will obtain 2 soil samples from

]stockpile and profile for disposal.

Stockpiled soil must be placed on bermed plastic and must be completely
covered by plastic sheeting.

Will the excavated soil be returned to the excavation immediately
after tank removal? [ ] yes [ ¥]1 no [ ] unknown

If yes, explain reasoning

If unknown at this point in time, please be aware that excavated soil may
not be returned to the excavation without prior approval from Alameda
County. This means that the contractor, consultant, or responsible party

must communicate with the 8Specialist IN ADVANCE of backfilling
operations. .

16. Chemical methods and associated detection limits to be used for analyzing
samples:
The Tri-Regional Board recommended minimum verification analyses

and practical quantitation reporting limits should be followed.
See attached Table 2.

17. Submit Site Health and Safety Plan (See Instructions)

Contaminant
Sought

EPA or Other EPA or Other Analysis Method
Sample Preparation Method Number Detection
Method Number _ Limit

TPHG 8020
TPHD 8015
BTEX 8020

Sine Pfcvwclf unknown.' 4 algo&r Fur}aa-ft'\l‘i of rsR assc&"-mq\-é- e
Jo”ow:hg besks Shovld also belincivded |

A ] prﬁ—samt_
Drerpapyre ne. — é?if;j;- \ Ekou¢yw{igg;ﬁ9-}u;bﬂ

rev 4/6/95 : -5 -




18. Submit Worker’s Cm&nsation Certificate copy .

Name of Insurer James C. Jenkins.Insurance Company

19. Submit Plot' Plan #*+%(Bee Instructions) s+

20. Enclose Deposit (See Instructions)

21. Report any leaks or ocontamination to this office within 5 days of
discovery. ' ' )
The written report shall be made on an Underground Storage Tank
Unauthorized Leak/Contamination Site Report (ULR) form.

22. Bubmit a closure report to this office within 60 days of the tank'

removal. The report must contain all information listed in item 22 of
the instructions.

23. Submit State (Underground Storage Tank Permit Application) Forms A and B

(one B form for each UST to be removed) (mark box 8 for “tank removed" in
the upper right hand corner)

I declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief that the statements and
infomqtion provided above are correct and true.

I understand that information, in addition to that provided above, may be
needed in order to obtain approval from the Environmental Protection Division
and that no work is to begin on this project until this plan is approved.

I understand that any changes in design, materials or equipment will void
this plan if prior approval is not obtained.

T understand that all work performed during this project will be done in
compliance with all applicable OSHA (Occupational Safety and Health
Administration) requirements concerning personnel health and safety. I
understand that site and worker safety are solely the responsibility of the

property owner or his agent and that this responsibility is not shared nor
assumed by the County of Alameda.

Once I have received my stamped, accepted olosure plan, I will contact the
project Hazardous Materials Specialist at least three working days in advance
of site work to schedule the required inspections.

CONTRACTOR INFORMATION

Name of Business Klemetson Construction/ TAC Environmental

Name of Indiv;dual S.tg‘nlqy Klemetson/ Scott Parker

el s, bate U779

Signature
PROPERTY OWNER OR_MOST ECENT TANK OPERA (Circle one)-
Name of Business Hagstrom Properties, LP

Name of Individua) ,Warren Hagstrom

Signature M j w[ A %mw" 4[0« Wity fav Date ﬂ/ﬂ’/) g

”ﬂjﬂ s rem

rev 4/6/9% -6 -



" avamena coudi¥ ENvIRoNMENTAL rRdBECTION DIVISION
.. DECLARATION OF SITE ACCOUNT REFUND RECIPIENT

There may be excess funds remaining in the Site Account at the completion of this project.
The PAYOR (person or company that isstes the check) will use this form to predesignate
another party to receive any funds refunded at the completion of this project. In the absence
of this form, the PAYOR will receive the refund. -

SITE INFORMATION:

Site ID Number
(if known)

Name of Site

gtreet Address

City, State & Zip Code

I designate the following person or business to receive any

refund due at the completion of all deposit/refund projects:

“ Name _ - | "

H Street Address !‘

City, State & Zip Code

Signature of Payor Date

Name of Payor Company Name of Payor
(PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY)

RETURN FORM TO:

County of Alameda, Environmental Protection
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Rm 250

Alameda CA 94502-6577

Phone#(510) 567-6700

rev.4/6/95;closure. pIn\RW
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1SUE GATE (MM/DD/YY)
it et A AR R 5 s 11/16/95
FRODUCER THIS CERTINCATE 15 I85UED A8 A MATTER OF INTORMATION ONLY AND
CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. TM1S CERTIFICATE
DS NOT AMEND. EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE
. FOLICIRB BELOW
Jenkina/Welch Corp. -
COMPANIES AFFORDING COVERAGE
P.0. Box 5668
COMPANY
Concord, CA 94524 Lerrer A,
COMFANY B |
INGURED LETTER
COMPANY
TAC Envirommentat Svee ———
Buy Area Explonation, Inc. COMPANY
151 Link Road wxrree 1) Republic Indemnity of C
o COMPANY
Condelis  CA 94585 e E

THIF B TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICTIN OF DSURANCE LISTED BELLW BAVE REEN 1S80ED TO THE INSURED MaMED AROVE POL TIE BALKTY PERIGH |
ENPICATRD. NOTWIFHITANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TRRM OR CCNDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESFECT TO WHICH THIS i
CEETINICATE MAY BE 185UED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFTORDED BY THE POLICIRS DESCRIBED HERKIN [¥ SUBJECT 1O ALL THE TERMS,
HXCTUSIONS AND CONDETIONS OF §UCH POLICIES, LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

1?; TYTE OF INSURANCE POLICY NUMBER FURIVY SXF. FOLICY EXT. LIMITS
DATE (MMDOAY) | DATE (MMODAY)
CENERAL AGGRECATE
FROD-COMPAOP AGG. '
FERA, & ADV. INUDY J
EalH OCCURRENCE
VIRE DAMAGE{Gns Fire)
- MND. EXY. (Ome Trr)
AUTOMORILE LLAYILITY COMBINED BINGLE
LANY AUTO LIMIT
|ALL OWNED AUT Ol BODILY INIURY
|achEpuLED AvTOS [ E—
et BODILY INJURY
HON-DWNED AUTOS
CARAGE LIABTLITY
BXCESS LIARILITY
UMBRELLA FOMRM
OTHER THAN UMIEELLA FOFM
D 2511996 70195 TG
WORKERS® COMPENSATION
AND
EMPLOVER'S LIARILITY
OTHER

DESCRIFTLION OF mmmmmmmmc:mmcﬂn IEMS

Re: Yoh #05-021-036, 265 30th Sirsat, Oukland, CA. (REVISED)}

BHOULD ANY OF THR DRSCRIDED TOLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE
EXFIRATION DATE THEREOY, THE ISSUTNG COMPANY WILL ENDEAVORTO
MAIL 4Q) = DAYS WRITTEN NUTICE TO THE CERTTFICATE HOLDER NAMED TO THR
LEFT, BUT FAILURE TO MAIL SUCH NUTICE SHALL DMFOSE N0 OBLIGATION 0%
LIABILITY OF ANY KiND UPOX THE COMPANY, [TF AGENTS Ok KRFRERNTATIVEA.

Hagatrom Propertios, L.
Atin: Warcen Hagstrom
265 3(nh Street
Onklasd, CA 94601

ATIVR
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APPENDIX B

HEALTH & SAFETY PLAN




Standard Procedures No, SHS-02

SITE SPECIFIC HEALTH AND SAFETY PLAN
265 30th Street
Oakland, CA

I. PROJECT PLAN

Objectives and Project Description

TAC Environmental Services has prepared this Health and Safety Plan for Hagstrom Properties,
Limited Partnership, prior to work at 265 30th Street, Oakland, CA. The following emergency
response plan will be implemented prior to beginning site work to handle on-site emergencies.
The first priority in all emergency incidents will be to minimize adverse health risks to workers.

Field Activities Site work will include tank removal and testing
Personnel Field geologist, engineer, and drillers
Requirements

Key Personnel and Owner Representative

Project Assignment Name/Agency Telephone
Project Manager & Assistant Scott L. Parker/Dave Solis (707)864-4760
Site Safety Officer

Responsible Professional Philip L.Chang, P.E. (707)864-4760
Engineer or Geologists

Site Safety Officer Scott L. Parker (707) 864-4760

Owner Representative Warren Hagstrom (510) 254-2814



II. JOB HAZARD ANALYSES

Threshold Limit Values for Anticipated Chemical Substances

Substance OSHA PEL ACGIHTVL NIOSH REL
[ e ——— - ]
Benzene 10 ppm 10 ppm 0.1 ppm
Toluene 200 100 100
Xylene 100 100 -
Toxicological Hazards Human exposure to benzene concentrations in excess of 150
of Wastes ppm may cause headache, weariness, and loss of appetite. Vapors
at high concentrations may cause smarting of the eyes and
dermatitis.
Physical Hazards ° Slip, trip and fall hazards
Associated with Site ® Hazards due to falling or swinging objects and heavy
Activities equipment

. Excessive noise



III. SITE CHARACTERIZATION

A. Site Information

Location 265 30th Street

Oakland, California
Topography Subject property gently slopes to the East
Accessibility There are no access problems.
Pathways for Gasoline may volatilize slightly from soil
Hazardous Substance
Dispersion
Anticipated Weather Mild weather with possible participation
Conditions
Past and Present Use Fomer Firestone Tire Store and various auto body repair shops
of Site

B. Description of Wastes On Site

Location Not Applicable
Physical State of Not Applicable
Wastes

Concentrations Found Not Applicable



Emergency Agencies with Telephone Numbers

Emergency Service Name/Agency Telephone
Ambulance Oakland 911
Hospital Peralta Hospital (510) 655-4000
350 Hawthorne
Oakland, CA 94609
Police Oakland 911
Fire Department Qakland 9i1
Public Health Susan Hugo (510)567-6700
Alameda County
Project Manager Scott L. Parker (707) 864-4760
Emergency Spills CalEPA (415) 974-8131
Worker Health and Safety OSHA (800) 648-1003
CHEMTREC CHEMTREC (800) 424-9300
Utilities Underground Service Alert (800) 227-2600



IV. PERSONAL PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT

Level of Protection

Respiratory Protection

Level D

Half mask dual cartridge respirator with organic vapor cartridges;
will only be required if airborne concentrations are above action

levels.
Protective Clothing ® Hard hat (required)

® Work boots (required)

. Safety Glasses (optional)

. Hearing Protection {optional)

. Protective gloves (optional)
Action Levels and Don respirators if organics in the breathing zone exceed a —_—
Work Requirements constant 30 ppm  — W s A W 2

\/@//M W o+t 5‘/?;' ? MM

V. EXPOSURE MONITORING PLAN S ‘
Frequency and Type of Air should be monitored every 30 minutes using an organic
Monitoring vapor meter while excavating and sampling in contaminated areas.
Methodology Monitor downwind in the breathing zone.

VI. DECONTAMINATION PROCEDURES

For PPE

Leave the work area and remove clothing, respirator last. All non-
reusable clothing will be disposed of in garbage containers.

VII. PROTECTION OF GENERAL PUBLIC

Procedures

The tank removal contractor will redirect pedestrian traffic around
the work area using temporary fencing, or barricades and warning
ribbon. The temporary pedestrian walkway will also be protected

from automobile traffic using barricades and warning ribbon. Any

excavation left open over night will be enclosed with fencing.

Only authorized personnel will be permitted within 10 f. of heavy
equipment.



VII. EMERGENCY RESPONSE

Command and The on-site TAC representative will be responsible for health
Control ~ and safety issues related to sampling and drilling.

Directions to Hospital See area map for route to Hospital.

Emergency Procedures L Assist the injured or exposed worker out of the sampling
for Personnel Injured area.

or Exposed in the

Work Zone 2. Call for medical help.

3. Administer CPR/first aid as needed.

4, If possible, carefully remove the victim's PPE and begin
decontamination procedures.
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POSTINA
CONSPICUOUS
PLACE

@USINESS TAX CERTIQCATE

The issuing of a Business Tax Cettilicate is for revenue purposes only. It does not relieve
the taxpayer from lhe responsibilily of compl
dapariment of the Cit
ol Qakland, Slate of

CITY OF OAKLAND

lifornia, or any | olher gcwemmental agency.

Klng wilh the requiremenis of any other
éacr Oakland and/or any other ordinance, law or regulaliun of the City

- EXPIRES
DECEMBER 31, 1995

| ACCOUNT NUMBER

' BUSINESS NAME
"~ ADDRESS

: g KiND OF BUSINESS

PLEASE READ REVERSE SIDE
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